CPI Compilation System

Consumer Price Index (CPI)
Compilation System
User Guide

Bl

Price Index Processor
Version II: Consumer Price Index
(Revised Version)

REVISED DOCUMENTATION -i- August 2009



Acknowledgements and disclaimer

The IMF Statistics Department (STA) and the Technology and General Services
Department (TGS) developed the Price Index Processor Software (PIPS) to
assist countries in improving their capabilities to process collected price
observations and use them to compile price indices. Acknowledgements are due
to Gangti Zhu for developing the software and Paul Armknecht for advising the
development of index number issues. The IMF has authorized UNECE Statistical
Division, with whom the IMF has no other affiliation, to distribute, modify, and
maintain the software. While the IMF retains ownership rights to the original
software, the IMF assumes no responsibility to users for support or maintenance
and has disclaimed all liability for any errors that may exist in the software and for
any other claims relating to the software.

This user guide is no more than a “guide” and the user is strongly advised to
become very familiar with the software using a set of trial data, preferably from
their own country, before adopting the software for use. It is for the user to decide
on the basis of such a trial whether the software suits their needs. Neither the
IMF nor UNECE Statistical Division are responsible for any errors of omission or
commission in this documentation.

REVISED DOCUMENTATION - i - August 2009



TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCGTION. ... .ottt iiiiiiirssssasssirrrassssssssstrerasnsssssssteraasnsssssssssreesnsnssssssstesessnsnssssssseessnnnnns 5
TECHNICAL OVERVIEW. ...ttt nan 8
THE CPl SYSTEM ARCHITECTURE ....eeiitttiiieeeeeeeeetetee e e e e eeeeeteeeeaessestasaeseesseseastannseeesesessannaeeeeseees 10
THE CPI SYSTEM DATABASE DESIGN ....cetuuiieiiiiiiiieiiee s e ee e e et e e e e e e e ee e s e e e s e s eaaba s eseseseeeaanneeeeseees 11

MAIN FEATURES........cocooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenenenensnsnsnsnssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnsssnsnsnsnsnsnsnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnn 12
OUTLET, PRODUCT, AND VARIETY MODEL. ... .t eeee ettt e e e eeee e eaees 12
PRODUCT AND VARIETY STRUCTURE ... ettt ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e ae e 12
MULTIPLE WAYS OF ENTERING THE PRICE QUOTATIONS ...t 13
ITEM WEIGHTS DESIGN AND DISTRIBUTION ...ttt e et e e e e e e 13
DATA DIAGNOSIS AND ERROR CHECKS ... ..o iieiee oo 14
DATA STATUS INDICATOR . ... e 14
PRODUCT CLASSIFICATION, SPD EXTENSION AND VARIETIES .. .cieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 14
CALCULATING AVERAGE PRICES ....uiiiiiiiieii ettt e e e e e ettt e e e e e e s e eab e e e e s e s eesaaaseeeaeees 15
COMPILATION METHOD AND ELEMENTARY FORMULAE .......c.ciiiiiiiiiieeieeeeeeeeeeeeee ettt eeeeeeaeeees 15
TABULATION AND REPORTING ....vveveveterererereresssesesesesesssssesesssesssssssssssnssnssnnsnsssnnnnnnnnnnnsnnnnsnnssesesesesns 15

METHODOLOGY .....ccomueeieeeeemenenensnsnsnsnsnsnssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnsssssnsssnsnnnnnnnsnnnnnn 16
THE STANDARD LASPEYRES FORMULA ...ttt et e e e e e e eea e e aeees 17
THE MODIFIED LASPEYRES APPROACH . ...« e et eee et e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeeaeaeees 18
THE GEOMETRIC LASPEYRES, YOUNG INDICES ... 22
MATCHED PRICE OBSERVATIONS ...ttt e et e e e e e e e e e e e 22
IMPUTE MISSING INDICES & PRICES.......eeiieeeeeeeeeee e ettt 24
DETECTION OF OUTLIERS . ...ttt eeee et e et 24
CALCULATING ADJUSTED WEIGHTS ..ot eieieeeeet et ettt et et ettt eeee et ee et eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e e e e e eeeeeeee e eeeeenenennnnns 28
HIERARCHICAL STRUCTURE OF PRODUCT CLASSIFICATION .....uuuutetiteteteeeeee s 29

INSTALLATION OF THE SOFTWARE ..........oooeeeeeienennnnnnnansssssssassssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnsnnnnan 31
THE BASIC INFORMATION .....eeettttteeeeeeeette e e e eeeeeeeaaaaeseeeseeeaataa s eeeaeseesbaneseessessasaansseeeseeansannnaseeerenes 31
[0 0] = 10 N = N = TR 31
SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS ...t eeeeet et e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e emeeeeeneaeeene 31
INSTALLATION PROCEDURES ... eeeee oo et e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 32

THE BASICS ... iiiiiieiiiiiiiiessesssssisiressssssssssssrrrssnsssssssserresssssssssssressssnssssssstenessnssssssssesessnnnnssnnssnens 36
SYSTEM CONFIGURATION ... ettt e et e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e aeaeees 36
AADD INEW OUTLET .ottt e e e et e e e e 38
EDIT OUTLET, PRODUCT OR VARIETY ..ttt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e aaaeaaneans 42
ADD NEW PRODUCT AND VARIETY ..ttt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s e e e s e e e s aaeaeaaaaneans 46
INPUT PRICE QUOTATION ...ttt et eeee ettt e e e e e et et e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e s ee et e e s e e e s ee s e seseeessnaanneeeeesennranns 54
ITEM WEIGHTS DESIGN AND DISTRIBUTION ....ceiiiitiiieeieeieettieeeeeeeeeeeasieseeeseeeaasaanseesaeseessanneseseseesnnns 69
GENERATE AVERAGE PRICE FOR VARIETIES .....iiiiiititieteeeeeeeeeteeeeeeeeseetaieeesaessesaanasseessesssnnnnseesaees 78
DATA STATUS INDICATOR AND PRE-COMPILE DATA CHECK......ciieeteieee ettt e et 80
RECALCULATION OF WEIGHTS ... ettt e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e eae s 83
PRE-COMPILATION PREVIEW ... .ottt e e e e e e e e e 84
DETECTING OUTLIERS ...ttt et ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 85
INDEX COMPILATION ...t oot e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e 87
TIME SERIES REPORT ...ttt oottt e et e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e aeeenas 90

INDIEX ...cuuutiiiiieeenenssssiisieressnssssssserressnsssssssssresssnsssssssssssssnssssssssssessssnssssssssenessnssssssssssesssnnssssssnsnssessnnn 92

REVISED DOCUMENTATION - fii - August 2009



REVISED DOCUMENTATION -iv - August 2009



A price index measures the proportionate, or percentage changes in
= é@) a set of prices over time. Consumer Price Indices (CPIs) typically
@ ~  measure the changes in the price of a given basket of goods and

services representing the purchases of a typical consumer. CPIs are used to
measure the real purchasing power of money on various types of commodities
and services. They are an important measure of the inflation experienced by
households and changes in their cost of living. CPls have become a key statistic
for purposes of economic policy-making, especially monetary policy. It is often
specified in legislation and in a wide variety of private contracts as the
appropriate measure of inflation for purposes of adjusting payments, such as
wages, rents, interests and social security benefits, for the effects of inflation.

Price Index Processor - Consumer Price Index System (CPI System) is an
application software developed for assisting countries in compiling their CPlIs.
The system can also be used for teaching, training, and research purposes. Its
main function is to compile CPIs for all items by product, by outlet’, and by
geographic location.

The CPI System follows the guidelines of the Manual — Consumer Price Index
Manual: Theory and Practice (2004), International Labor Office, et al. URL:
http://www.ilo.org/public/english/bureau/stat/quides/cpi/, available in several
languages, which describes the international standards for CPI compilation.
These standards draw upon the collective experience and expertise accumulated
in many countries.

The CPI System calculates indices as weighted averages of the price changes
for a specified set, or basket of consumer products, the weights reflecting their
relative importance in household consumption in some period.

1 In “Resolution Concerning Consumer Price Indices, adopted by the Fourteenth International
Conference of Labor Statisticians”, “Outlet” is defined as a shop, market, service establishment,
or other place, where goods and/or services are sold or provided to consumers for non-business
use.

REVISED DOCUMENTATION -5- August 2009


http://www.ilo.org/public/english/bureau/stat/guides/cpi/

The CPI System consists of five parts: (1) Data Entry, Editing; (2) Data Diagnosis
and Validation; (3) Item Weights Creating, Editing and Distribution; (4) Index
Imputation; and (5) Tabulation and Reporting. They are integrated into a single
database environment. The System works with COICOP-ICP - Classification of
Individual Consumption by Purpose (COICOP) - International Comparison
Programme (ICP) product classification. It allows the user to choose one of the
two alternative formulas: Jevons (lower level)-Laspeyres (higher level) and
Jevons(lower level)-Geometric Laspeyres(higher level) in combination with three
basic compilation methods: compile by (a) product; (b) geographical region; and
(c) outlet.

The System handles the consumption expenditure weights (typically obtained
from household expenditure surveys) at any (COICOP-ICP) product
classification) aggregation level. The detail of the levels of such a weights system
can be mixed, catering to the different consumption patterns of different
countries. The software has an embedded engine to distribute the item weights
equally to the individual products and varieties by regions and by products that
comprise them. Thus elementary “unweighted” price changes are ascribed equal
weighting within each elementary index. The System also allows the user to
revise the outlet, product and variety weights, after the item weights have been
distributed, which will reflect the relative importance of the products and varieties.
The System can calculate adjusted weights based on the outlet status and, if
applicable, the probability group it belongs to, the result of which will be used in
index imputation. If an outlet status is changed, the recalculation procedure can
be triggered to re-distribute the item weights.

The weights inputted can be price updated to the reference period or can be
actual weights. For the arithmetic option the resulting formulas would be a Lowe
index (price-updated weights) and Young index (without price updating). For the
geometric option the weights for a geometric Laspeyres, (also referred to as a
Geometric Young) should not be price updated. Price updated weights should
only be used with arithmetic aggregation.

The System has flexible data input and output modules—the user can batch
input and upload outlet information, item weights or price data using a
spreadsheet and transfer them into the CPI system. Alternatively, the user can
enter data into the system directly. Reports can be generated at different
aggregation levels on an ad hoc basis or in time series format. All the compiled
results have a tabulation format and can be easily exported to Excel, HTML
formats.

The System allows the user to define additional dimensions of product/variety in
addition to COICOP-ICP and SPD (Structured Product Description) level. This

REVISED DOCUMENTATION -6- August 2009



variety list reflects the particular consumption pattern of a country and can be
unique to a specific country. Each variety list has its own SPD and is closely
integrated with COICOP-ICP and COICOP product classification systems. They
are therefore internationally comparable, even though different countries will
have different consumption patterns.

A geometric mean formula is used for the lower (elementary) level® calculation®.
When used as an elementary aggregate, the geometric mean has superior
axiomatic properties than alternative formulas. There is a choice between the
Laspeyres or geometric Laspeyres formula for the upper level compilation of the
index. Both versions take a “modified” or “two-stage” approach: the (Geo)
Laspeyres formula is decomposed into three components: Short-Term Price
Relatives (STPR;) of the current period; Long-Term Price Relatives (LTPR.1) of
the previous period, and Base Period Weight (Wy). The modified approach has
several advantages over the standard formulation: it facilitates (i) the introduction
of new varieties as soon as two successive price quotations are available; (ii)
data verification; and (iii) more reasonable assumptions of similar short-run price
changes for imputing missing values. The CPI is calculated using the equivalent
of a recursive procedure, in which last period’s cost weights (or base-weighted
long-term price relatives, pt.1. qo) are updated by the current period’s price
relatives (pi/pt.1) in order to obtain the corresponding cost weights (p:.qo).

The price averages are calculated on the basis of “matched observations”.
Whenever a particular price observation is missing from either the previous
month or the current month, the corresponding price observations are eliminated
from the other period. This ensures a consistent sample of price quotations in
each period. However, the system will be able to impute missing indices using
next level data. Once the missing indices are estimated, the missing prices will
be imputed and marked as red in the system.

The user can associate detailed meta data and notes (up to about 22 pages of
an MS Word document) to an outlet, product/variety, or to a specific price
observation. The CPI system has a flag to show whether the user has entered
any meta data using different color coding. Each price observation can be
flagged or un-flagged to indicate whether the price is imputed by the CPI system.

2 j.e. when information on weights is unavailable or assumption of equal weights used.

® The software only allows the Jevons index at this level. A ratio of arithmetic means (Dutot index)
at the lower level may alternatively be used at the lower level, but the CPI Manual recommends
this only for strictly homogeneous goods and services. The arithmetic mean of price relatives
(Carli index) is biased.

REVISED DOCUMENTATION -7- August 2009



The user can also create a new outlet by cloning an existing one. Each outlet is
associated with a label indicating its current status. The outlet status will
determine whether the outlet will be included in the index calculation. This feature
is important in conducting sample rotation and introducing new outlets. The user
can also clone a variety, through which a quality adjustment is made possible.
The software contains a facility for estimating the quality-adjusted base period
price.

Both non-statistical checking and statistical checking routines are available for
identifying the possible errors and outliers of input data. Non-statistical checking
is implemented to check whether specific price data has increased more than a
designated threshold, which is definable by the user. The recorded prices will be
compared to the previous period’s prices of the same items. While this procedure
will detect unusual price changes, it is far from certain that all errors will be
detected or that all unusual prices are errors.

Three statistical methods (or filters) have been implemented to detect the
possible errors and outliers of short term price relatives. The first one is based on
Chebyshev’s theorem which applies to all possible price relative distributions.
This theorem predicts that at least 88.8 percent of all the observations in a data
set will lie in the range of the mean plus or minus 3 standard deviations and at
least 75 percent will fall within the mean plus or minus 2 standard deviations.
Alternatively, observations with z-score greater than 3 will be potential outliers.
The second method is Box Plots, in which price relative data are re-sorted in
ascending order, and median and 15! and 3" quartiles are calculated.
Observations that fall outside of outer quartiles are considered as possible
outliers. The third method is to assume price relatives are log-normally
distributed. Therefore, by transforming them into logarithmic form, the price
relatives data will exhibit the normal distribution. The intervals are calculated
multiplicatively, and any price relatives that lie outside of the mean plus or minus
2 standard deviations will be identified as the possible outliers.

The System will impute price relatives for missing items and missing prices. If no
price quotation is entered for any of the varieties covered by an item, its price
relative is imputed using (geometric) average price relatives from the entire
commodity group of the missing item. Missing prices of one or some varieties of
a particular item are estimated as the previous period’s price multiplied by the
current period’s price relative of that item.

The CPI System is a Microsoft Visual Basic® application that runs
in the Microsoft Windows environment. It works with Windows

B-DRLCUMENTATION -8- August 2009



2000, Windows Server 2003, Windows XP and Windows Vista operation system.
The System stores both cross-sectional (e.g. outlets, products and varieties
information) and time series data (e.g. price quotations and price indices) in
database. The System supports three database environment Microsoft Access®,
Microsoft SQL server® and Microsoft SQL Express® (formerly known as MSDE).
The design makes use of a relational database architecture and object
technology.

In the CPI System, several objects are generated representing outlet, product,
variety and imputation. Each CPI System object contains an unique object name
with its properties, attributes and methods.

Depending on the situation, the CPI System engine creates links between the
database where information is stored and an Excel spreadsheet where
information can be inputted, edited and reported. Almost all data can be entered
through either a Windows form screen or an Excel spreadsheet. Using Excel,
data can be uploaded in batch mode.

The CPI System brings together the familiarity of Excel with a powerful statistical
and index compilation tool.

REVISED DOCUMENTATION -9- August 2009



The CPI System Architecture

The diagram below shows the CPIl System design and architect.

ID, Name, Area,
Region
Contact Info, etc.

- l J \_/_

Outlets <

A 4

A 4

Expenditure
Weights

A
A 4

Products

A 4

Code,
CPI Database Classification

R
\_ J u
S | g |

A 4
4

T$ Info Non- )
TS Info L.
» Varieties <
< »{  Variefy List,
) Characteristic
I [
Price
> Quotations
Reports
-
&

REVISED DOCUMENTATION -10- August 2009



The CPI System Database Design

The CPI system allows the user to define, construct, and manipulate the
underlying database using Microsoft ActiveX® Data Objects (ADO), the same
type of interface and library used by Access to programmatically access data.
The database table design and relationships are illustrated in the following
diagram.

B Microsoft Access - [Relationships]

ix7 Fle Edit View Relationships Tools Window Help Type a question forhelp =/ = & X
: o

—_— A
SIS B tblPro: i b |
= Jorw |} ovee |
EstMame EsiSN n === |ESISN
EstSICcode Code Code
EstSICdesc ProdSN Date
Firsthame Group Valuel
Lasthame IsProd valuez
Addr1 Desc Value1_Flag
Addr2 Uit Value2_Flag
Addr3 Excl_imputation STPR
Dist Last_Updated STPR_flag
Prov Prodhote LTPR
ZipCode LTPR_flag
Phone PPI_Index
CelPhone b PPI_Index_flag
Fax Updated
Email D
WNO cty_code T
EstStatus cty_name tblProdWeight
Country display_name Estsn
Updated Code
User Date
User_Machine Weight
SampleGroup Weight_flag
EstiD) Share
GeographicCode Share_flag
Esthote —

tblReport thlEstWeight 177

EstSN

Date

EstWWeight

Estweight_flag

EstadjWeight

EstAdjWeight_flag

|

< (| ]
Ready
REVISED DOCUMENTATION -11- August 2009



Outlet, Product, and Variety Model

The System is designed and developed based on outlet, product, and variety
model. It stores the outlet information as the key element. Each outlet can carry
multiple products; each product can have multiple varieties. The weights for
outlets are derived form the weights for the products and varieties sampled within
them. Such weights information is typically obtained from a household
expenditure survey. The user can define and manipulate the weights. Every
outlet is also classified into a specific geographic area for compilation purpose.
Each outlet is associated with a list of properties including contact information for
both outlet and data collector.

The user can easily add, edit, and delete an outlet. One can also input and edit
the information on many outlets in a spreadsheet and upload it to the CPI
database. The System also keeps track of the outlet’s status and sample group
information. The outlet’s status indicates the current standing of the outlet as one
of the following: (1) refuse to participate; (2) out of business; (3) could not locate;
(4) initiated and reported; (5) resending for initiation; (6) no relevant product; (7)
not yet initiated; and (8) unknown. Every outlet is classified into a sample group,
either with certainty or probability.

The user can quickly find a specific outlet by using the search feature. An outlet
can be searched by its ID, name, keyword, area it is located, or alphabetically.

Product and Variety Structure

The System allows the user to create product list for each outlet by selecting
from a COICOP-ICP product classification scheme, which is displayed in a
hierarchical tree view structure, outlined below. The user can not only search for
a particular product by keywords in description field, but also search for detail
notes associated with the product. The product list contains 7-digit detail level —

REVISED DOCUMENTATION -12 - August 2009



COICOP-ICP at the 6-digit level and an additional extended level for Structured
Product Descriptions (SPDs).

After the product is selected, the user can create a variety list which is defined
under this product. At this 8-digit level the user has the freedom to create their
own variety list, which can be specific to her country. The user is first given a list
that has previously been created. If she finds that the variety that needs to be
entered is in the list, she can select it. Alternatively, she can add a new variety
that will be stored in the database and shared across the outlets for that product.
In this way, the system provides an additional dimension for the user to reflect
her country’s own unique consumption pattern. At the same time, each variety is
well integrated into a standard product classification system through COICOP .

Multiple Ways of Entering the Price Quotations

Once the products and varieties are defined, the user is ready for the price
observation input. The system offers multiple ways for entering the price quotes.
The user can enter the prices for (a) all varieties in one outlet for three periods
(base, previous and current period); or (b) one variety for multiple periods in time
series format; or (c) one variety across all outlets in one year. The user can also
generate an Excel spreadsheet for price editing and inputting. This spreadsheet
can be sent to a remote user for entering price and validation and is reusable.
Once validated data has been entered, it can be uploaded into the database.

For both time series and cross-outlet price entry, the system provides threshold
validation feature, in which the user can define a threshold value. The user
defined threshold value will apply globally until next time the program re-starts,
which will reset to default value of 20%. When the price entered is greater or
equal to the specified threshold, that particular number will be shown in red to
warn the user of a possible data entry error for the price quotation.

The system can also estimate the base period price of any particular variety
using another calculated time series index as the deflator. The user can specify
an imputed index series, select a particular period, and its index will be used to
estimate the base period price. This feature is very useful in the case when a
new product or variety is introduced to the System where base period price is not
observable.

ltem Weights Design and Distribution

Item weights information are typically obtained from a household expenditure
survey. The weights are used to reflect the relative importance of the goods and
services as measured by their shares in the total consumption expenditure of

REVISED DOCUMENTATION -13- August 2009



households. The weight attached to each good or service determines the impact
that its price change will have on the overall index.

The system requires weight data by area and by product. The user first has to
determine the level of details of the weights that is available to the country,
usually at 6 (COICOP-ICP) or 7 (SPD) product classification level. Then the user
has to select from a list the relevant items for that particular country. A
spreadsheet template will then be generated with different items/products in rows
and weight areas in columns. The user has to key in the weight information in
this matrix table and save to the CPI database.

Item weight by area of a particular item/product will be distributed to all varieties
under this item equally. But the user can modified the weights after distribution to
specify the relative importance of varieties if necessary. Manually defined
weights will replace/overwrite the auto-distributed weights and stored in the
database for imputation.

Data Diagnosis and Error Checks

The System has a built-in module for the user to diagnose data errors and check
for possible missing, critical variables. The System then generates a detail report
if errors are detected. By double clicking on the error item, the user goes directly
to the screen where such errors can be corrected. The user can also select the
error item, right click, edit outlet, product, variety, weights or prices where the
problem can be examined and corrected.

Data Status Indicator

The System has a graphical indicator to show the availability of all the outlet data
for the compiling period. Indicators inform the compiler whether the price data are
currently (1) available; (2) partially available; or (3) not yet ready. Data Status
Indicator will also show outlet status (whether the outlet is initiated and reported
or out of business, etc). By clicking on the outlet, the user will be prompted a
screen where a price can be entered or updated. This provides a useful and
intuitive tool for the statistical staff at central office who can follow up any missing
outlet price data and prepare for final compilation of the indices.

Product Classification, SPD Extension and Varieties

The System uses COICOP-ICP as its default product classification scheme and
displayed in hierarchical tree view structure for the user to select. The most detail
level of COICOP-ICP has been extended by an additional level of SPD for details

REVISED DOCUMENTATION -14 - August 2009



of structured product. The user can select a SPD which carries a code that
combines the COICOP-ICP code and SPD extended code. The SPD is the
parent code for the varieties, which can extend to one more SPD level. The user
has complete freedom to build her own variety list with the constraint that each
variety must have a parent who is a member of SPD.

Calculating Average Prices

The CPI System has a separate module to calculate the average prices for the
varieties across the outlets. The user has an option of using a geometric mean or
arithmetic mean in such calculation. Since the Jevons index (geometric mean) is
used for CPI compilation at the elementary level, the geometric option is
recommended. Missing prices are imputed based on the average prices of
identical varieties in the same unit of measurement. Such varieties are
maintained in the variety list by the System.

Compilation Method and Elementary Formulae

The CPI System can compile price indices by (1) product; (2) outlet; and (3)
geographical area. Missing price indices will be imputed. The compilation results
are stored in the database in time-series format.

Tabulation and Reporting

The System generates both ad hoc and time-series reports in a tabular format.
Short-term price relatives (STPR), long-term price relatives (CPI indices), and
updated cost weights are the three key indices produced by the System. It
reports the most detailed indices for all components. The user can select the
report detail at different aggregation levels (from level 1 to level 8). The reports
can be exported to Microsoft Excel spreadsheets, HTML for web publication, and
other formats.

REVISED DOCUMENTATION -15- August 2009



REVISED DOCUMENTATION -16 - August 2009



Many countries use the standard Laspeyres-type arithmetic mean of price
relatives to compile their consumer price indices. Although the term "Laspeyres”
is often used to describe the formula, three points should be noted. First,
Laspeyres requires that the weights reference period is the same as the price
reference period, which is generally not the case. Weights may be from some
prior survey period, say 2008, it taking some time to compile the weights for use
with a price reference period of, say, January 2010. As noted below, the resulting
index may more formally be a Young or Lowe index, depending on whether the
weights are price-updated. The term “Laspeyres” or “Laspeyres-type” is used
hereafter with this in mind. Second, the CPI is generally considered as being
compiled in two stages, the elementary level using an equally-weighted
geometric mean (Jevons) index and the weighted higher level using a Laspeyres
or geometric Laspeyres.* Third, a modified/two-stage formulation will be used, as
outlined below.

Elementary Index Formulas

The CPI Manual (Chapters 1 and 20) favors the use of geometric mean formula
(Jevons index) on axiomatic grounds. Jevons index is defined as followings:

N pt 1/N
()P, = H(—g]
=1 \ P;

The arithmetic mean of price relatives (Carli index) is biased, especially in a
chained form, and the ratio of arithmetic means of prices (Dutot index) is only
suitable for strictly homogeneous varieties.

The Standard Laspeyres-type Formula

The standard Laspeyres-type formula, applicable up to the most detailed level of
weighted items in the CPI basket, compares the current period cost of the base
period market basket (the numerator) with the cost of the base period market
basket (the denominator) and can be written as:

4 Users should note that the distinction between the two levels in the software is dictated by the classification structure used
which is explained below. Aggregation at level 8 is elementary level aggregation at which weights are equally distributed
from some higher level, generally level 6 or 7. If the option is selected to use a geometric aggregator (Jevons) at the
elementary level, and an arithmetic aggregator (Laspeyres-type) at upper levels, the software will define the elementary level
as level 8 and use Jevons and the higher levels as levels 7 to the overall CPI, and use a Laspeyres-type aggregator. The user
should define products at different levels with their requirements for the use of these different formulas in mind.

REVISED DOCUMENTATION -17 - August 2009



i

qo p: N t
= qo Do p!
D1y, =5 — 2l N {—J

Saopy | Xarpy \ P
=1 i=1

where i = 1, ..., n stands for the products comprising the consumption basket
and symbols 0,t respectively designate the price reference period (or the base
price period and the current price period). The symbols p and g designate the
prices and the quantities of the products in question, respectively. The ratio (p;;
/Po,) is the price relative to the base period for item i (sometimes called the long-
term price relative).

By expressing the consumption expenditure's share for the item i as a ratio of the
total expenditure during the base period as: 5

qo Ppo
(3)W?: N

24 P
i=1

Using the preceding expression formula (2) can be written in a slightly different
form as:

> 0 p‘t
(DI, =D W (—]
i1 D;

However, these versions of the Laspeyres formula do not provide the flexibility
required for economies that are going through significant and rapid changes.

The Modified or Two-stage Laspeyres Approach

There are several reasons why the Modified Laspeyres Approach is superior to
the standard formula. First, in the standard formula, we are comparing price
relatives for the current period to the base period. In practice, the editing of the
current period’s price data is done by comparing the prices for the collection
period for an item with those charged for the same item in the previous period.

® The consumption expenditures should be adjusted for price changes occurring between the
date of the household budget survey and that of the CPI rebasing, the first time these
expenditures are used for the CPIl compilation.

REVISED DOCUMENTATION -18 - August 2009



Any large variations falling outside a predetermined range checks (e.g. 0.8000 to
1.1000) might indicate either the wrong item has been priced or some kind of
error has been made in recording the price. With formula (4), this comparison
cannot easily be made as it uses, for each item i, the price relatives of current
period to the price reference period [%}
Second, the standard formula involves a comparison of changes in prices for
each item over long time periods, requiring the continuity of priced item
specifications. In practice varieties become permanently missing or
unrepresentative and need to be replaced with new varieties for which there is no
price in the reference period 0 to compare with. In these circumstances, it is
advisable to apply a modified version of the Laspeyres formula that makes use of

t
(p—OJ the price relative to the previous period so that a new variety can be

i

introduced as soon as two successive price quotes are available.

Third, when varieties are temporarily missing imputed prices may be used based
on the overall price change of the product group in question. Imputations over the
short run are likely to be more reasonable than long-run ones...

The basic formula for computing the CPIs can be written as:

N t

Z( [jiljxl’f‘q?
(5) Lo =00 x 100
ZP;J‘]?

1

pr P P
where p, g, = poqo x—-x —- x . x—

po P P

Formula (5), which is arithmetically equivalent to formulas (2) and (4), is
considered more versatile than the formula using long-term price relative to the
base period, as the linking process used facilitates the introduction of new
varieties and/or items or substitution when the need arises and enables more
reasonable imputations.

Formula (5) can also be rewritten as:

REVISED DOCUMENTATION -19- August 2009



S D: J 2
(6) Tos = ) wo x| —=|%x|—
t ; P pPo

which can be interpreted as:

N D
(7) Io = ZW;*‘ X—5
i=1 i

P

where = o x is an updated weight sometimes referred to as a “cost
Do

weight” of item .

In other words, to obtain the index for the current period ¢, the Modified
Laspeyres Approach involves multiplying individual price relatives of the latest

price compared period ( %) by the previous period’s updated weight (- ), and
D

then summing them.®

The Modified Laspeyres formula has obvious advantages over the standard
Laspeyres formula when we consider the problems arising from permanently
unobservable varieties, and the need in due course to the bring in a new variety
to replace the missing one. There is a need to impute a base period price if the
standard Laspeyres formula is used. Such imputation is unnecessary while using
the Modified Laspeyres formula, in which case the current period weight for the
replacement item is obtained by simply multiplying the last updated weight for the
replaced item by the current period’s short-term price relative of the replacement
item.

The system uses the modified Laspeyres approach to calculate CPI based on
monthly price quotations (or monthly average price quotations) and weights
information. The price index is assigned a value of 100 in the base period and
value of the index for other periods of time, which indicate the average
proportionate, or percentage, change in price levels.

® Formula () can also be interpreted as:

Lo= D Wos X STPR>1.1; X LTPR-1-50;

i=1

where STPR;_.1; is the short-term price relative of item i for current period (= pf/pf_l ) and

LTPR:.1_¢, is the long-term price relative of item j for previous period (= pf/pl.0 )-

REVISED DOCUMENTATION -20- August 2009



Instead of holding expenditure weight reference period at 0, The CPI System
allows the user to compile a CPI as a weighted geometric/arithmetic average of
the individual price relatives holding constant the expenditure shares at period
b”. The resulting index is called a Young index. In this case, the formula should
be revised as:

8 0—t b,i i pl
(8) 1 Zw (,-j[ﬁ,-j

The weight reference period b is likely to precede price reference period 0
because it takes time to collect and process the expenditure data. For example,
a monthly CPI may run from January 2010 onwards, with January 2010=100, but
the quantities may be derived from the annual expenditure survey made in, say,
2008 or June 2008 to July 2009.

In that case, we have the choice of assuming that either the quantities of period b
remain constant or the expenditure shares in period b remain constant and
equation (8) does the latter. A Lowe index holds quantities constant in period b,
and is given by:

b bpl Pl
(9)2 P pg _ 2P L5 o
Zpl()qlh i 0 t-10

Zpbbp b D

Where w’° are price updated weights given by:

y D}
Pf%{ b

A0y =——L
z pbqb pl

Since the user is responsible for entering the weights they can enter price
updated or weights or weights without price updating as in (9) and (8)
respectively.

" As discussed in the CPI Manual (2004), “...any set of quantities could serve as the basket. The
basket does not have to be restricted to the quantities purchased in one or other of the two
periods compared, or indeed any actual period of time. ... For practical reasons, the basket of
quantities used for CPI purposes usually has to be based on a survey of household consumption
expenditures conducted in an earlier period than either of the two periods whose prices are
compared.”

REVISED DOCUMENTATION -21- August 2009



The Geometric Laspeyres or Young Indices

In the geometric version of the modified Laspeyres index, a weighted geometric
average is taken of the price relatives using the expenditure shares of period 0
as weights. It is defined as:

N pt—l pt wy
o )
’ 1_()[ ) \p

Similarly, the geometric version of the Young Index if period b # 0, that is, the
expenditure shares are different from price reference period 0:

N pt—l pt we
v () 2)
’ l—oI p’ ) \p

Users should note that period b weights should not be price-updated to period 0
if using the Geometric formula, i.e. a geometric Young may be used but not

Geometric Lowe.

Further, whether the index is a Geometric Laspeyres or Geometric Young
depends on whether the user enters weights for period 0 or a preceding period b,
and whether the index is an arithmetic Laspeyres or Young or Lowe depends on
whether the user enters weights for period 0 or a preceding period b, or price
updated weights from b to 0. The software uses the terminology “Laspeyres” of
“Laspeyres-type” leaving it to the user to define the exact nature of the formula
by virtue of the weights used. Laspeyres-type formulas are generally used by
countries at the higher level and geometric means at the lower level. In spite of
this, the geometric Laspeyres-type index has some advantages. Geometric
means are (i) not as sensitive as arithmetic means to the extreme values, (ii) are
circular, i.e., fulfill a multi-period transitivity property that the product of the price
index change going from a period 1 to a period 2 times the price index change
going from period 2 to a period 3 should equal the price index going directly from
period 1 to 3; and (iii) are more likely to lie between the Laspeyres and Paasche
bounds, a desirable property.

Matched Price Observations

An average price is calculated in each of the geographical areas covered and for
each variety comprising the CPI basket. The system allows a different number of

REVISED DOCUMENTATION -22- August 2009



areas and variety structure. The calculation of average prices would be simple if
a set of price quotations were available for the current and previous month. In
reality, this does not always happen. Quite often, some of the respondents are
unable to quote a price for a particular variety because it is out of stock.
Whenever a particular price observation is missing from either the previous
month or the current month, the corresponding price observations are eliminated
from the other period. This is equivalent to imputing the price of variety 1 in
period t by the short-run price change of the other varieties in the product group.
This ensures that the price averages are calculated on the basis of “matched
observations”, i.e., a consistent sample of price quotations in each period.

In the following example we consider that item’s prices are collected for four
representative varieties 1,2,3, and 4. In the current month variety 1's price cannot
be collected (is missing).

Variety v of item / Month t-1 Month ¢t
Variety 1 1.50 -
Variety 2 1.25 1.25
Variety 3 1.25 1.50
Variety 4 1.50 1.50
Average 1.37 1.41

Average for matched

observations 1.33 1.41
(Variety 2, Variety 3, Variety 4)

Short-term relative for item i 1.0627 (=1.41/1.33)

For the CPI calculation of month t, the geometric average price for month ¢-1
should be recalculated based on matched observations as (1.25*1.25%1.50)""%) =
1.33 and not (1.50*1.25*1.25*1.50)"*) = 1.37.

The month’s short-term price relative for item i is then 1.0627 (=1.41/1.33), and
not 1.0309 (=1.41/1.37).

REVISED DOCUMENTATION -23- August 2009



Impute Missing Indices & Prices

The CPI System program will impute missing STPRs, LTPRs, and updated
weights based on the information available from other price quotations of
varieties in that commodity group. Imputed indices and prices will be stored
database with a flag. These imputed indices and prices are shown in the
tabulation in red color.

Missing price index is estimated using its parent index as the proxy, i.e., if a
specific variety’s index is missing due to the missing prices, the index of the
product or item it belongs to will be taken to be representative. The system
always uses the next available level index data in the same group or item for the
missing index, e.g., if level 7 index is missing, level 6 index will be used; if level 6
index is missing, level 5 index will be used so on so forth. Holding missing prices
for a variety constant by carrying the last observation forward (i.e., making the
short-term price relative for that variety equal to 1.0) during a period of high
inflation would cause short-term distortion in the index, because it would
understate inflation while the variety was unavailable and then show a large
increase in the index when the variety became available. The system therefore
does not use carry-forward prices. We do not use the price for the same variety
in another outlet to represent the missing price in this outlet. Thus if Coca-Cola
price is missing in one particular outlet, the system will not take the other outlet’s
Coca-Cola price as a proxy, instead it will take soft drink index in the same outlet
to represent that of Coca-Cola.

Since parent group price changes are always calculated as geometric mean
changes, imputations are based on geometric means.

Missing prices of one or some varieties then are estimated by multiplying the
previous period’s price by the current period’s short-term price relative of that
variety, which in turn was estimated using the index of the item/group. If the
previous period’s price is not available, the missing price will be estimated by
multiplying the reference/base period price by the LTPRs. If both previous period
price and base period price are not available, missing price will/can not be
imputed.

If no price is collected for any variety covered by a product (the prices for whole

product is missing), Its price relatives will be imputed using average price
relatives from the item group of the missing price.

Detection of Outliers

What is an outlier

REVISED DOCUMENTATION -24 - August 2009



An observation that is unusually large or small relative to the other values in a
price relatives data set is called an outlier. Outliers are the observations that
appear to be inconsistent with the remainder of the collected data.

There are several possible sources for outliers:

1. The price quotation of a transaction or variety is observed, recorded, or
entered into the computer incorrectly.

2. The price quotation come from a different population, or quality of that
transaction/variety has been changed.

3. The price quotation entered is correct, but represents a rare event or novel
phenomenon.

Outliers occur when the relative frequency distribution of the data set is
extremely skewed. Such distributions have a tendency to include extremely large
or small observations.

The PPI/CPI software implemented two procedures to identify the possible errors
and outliers. The first one is non-statistical procedure, which is to find whether
specific price observation falls outside some pre-specified acceptance interval. In
the “Input Price in Time Series Format” screen, the user can specify a threshold
value (default is 20%), for any price change is greater than the threshold, the
increased percentage will be shown in red and bold which indicates the
possibility of errors or outliers. The second one is the statistical procedure, in
which three methods are implemented. In both cases outlier detection should not
result in automatic deletion. Often price changes are undertaken after some time
and the “pent-up” prices changes are unusually large. To delete them would bias
the index downwards. The outlier detection is to alert the compiler about a
possible error that needs further investigation.

Method of using z-score:

In a z-score test, the mean and standard deviation of the entire data set are used
to obtain a z-score for each data point, according to following formula:

Zi — (xl _x)
S

Where

REVISED DOCUMENTATION -25- August 2009



g ’Zj:l(xi -x)°
B n—1

If the observations have a bell shaped distribution (standard normal distribution),
the interval from x —s to x +s will contain approximately 68% of the
measurements; the interval from x —2s to x + 2s will contain approximately 95%
of the measurements, and the interval from x —3s to x +3s will contain
approximately all of the measurements.

In the case of price relatives, we do not know the underlying distribution of data
set. Many studies of price change show that price relatives are not normally
distributed. Thus we appeal to Chebyshev’s theorem which applies to all possible
distributions. According to Chebyshev's theorem, for any set of measurements
and any number k>1, the interval from x —s to x +s will contain at least (1 -
1/k2)*100 percent of the measurements.

Thus, at least 88.8 percent of all the observations in a data set will have z-score
less than 3 in absolute value i.e. fall into the interval (x —3s,x + 3s), and at least
75 percent will fall within 2 standard deviations, where xis the mean and s is the
standard deviation of the sample. Therefore, the observations with z-score
greater than 3 will be potential outliers.

Example

The short-term price relatives measured by dividing current period prices by
previous period prices are recorded in following table.

100 98 103 121 104 102
101 102 101 102 105 105
103 110 100 104 106 102
85 102 101 103 110 101
101 104 105 106 107 100
Sample Data for Short-Term Price Relatives

For this data set, x =103.1333, s=5.4818, 3s=16.4454, z-score of the
observation

of 121 is (121-103.1333)/5.4818=3.2593, z-score of 85 is (85-103.1333)/5.4818 =
-3.3079.

Since the absolute values of z-score of 121 and 85 are more than 3, the price
relatives 121 and the 85 are outliers in the data set.

REVISED DOCUMENTATION -26- August 2009



The Z-score method is biased by the problem that both the mean and standard
deviation are affected by the outliers.

Box Plots Method

Another procedure for detecting outliers is to construct box plots of the price
relatives data. They make no distributional assumptions and, since they rely on
the median and quartiles as parameters, the method of detection is not
influenced by the outliers themselves. Below are the steps implemented in
constructing the box plots for the software.

e The median M, lower and upper quartiles, QL and QU, and the inter-
quartile range, IQR= QU - QL are calculated for the data set.

e Two sets of limits on the box plot are constructed: inner fences are located
a distance of below QL and above QU; outer fences are located a
distance of below QL and above QU.

Observations that fall between the inner and outer fences are called suspect
outliers.

Locate the suspect outliers on the box plot using asterisks (*).Observations that
fall outside the outer fences are called highly suspect outliers.

How the Quartile is Calculated?

Quartile calculation depends on the percentiles definition. The First quartile is the
25" percentile (noted Q1), the Median value is the 50" percentile (noted
Median), and the Third quartile is the 75" percentile (noted Q3)

The method to calculate the quartiles in CPI/PPI application is same as that used
in Excel. It uses n-1 instead of n. the p-th percentile is defined by:

y = (1-9)* x(j+1) + g*x(j+2) where (n-1)*p=j+g (and x(0) is taken to be x(1)).

Let n be the number of observations in a data set (here n=4), and X(1)...X(n) the
ordered values of a data set. Let p be the p-th percentile we want to calculate
(e.g. p=0.25, 0.5, or 0.75). We’'ll calculate the product n*p. the product n*p can be
split up between j and g, where j is the integer part of n*p and g is the decimal
part of n*p.

Example

To better understand this method, we'll apply them on an simple example.
The data set studied is:

| Variable | X1 | X2 | X3 | X4

REVISED DOCUMENTATION -27 - August 2009



Value | 2 | 1 | 4 | 3

Once ordered it becomes:

Variable X1 X2 X3 X4

Value 1 2 3 4

In this example, for Q1, p=0.25, n=4, (n-1)*p=3*0.25=0.75"X(2) = 0.25*1+0.75*2
= 1.75, thus the 25" percentile is 1.75 with this method.

Log-normal Method

Another procedure that has been implemented into the software to identify the
possible errors and outliers is to use 2s from the log-normal distribution,
excluding price relatives of 100 (no change of prices from previous to current
period).® It takes the natural logarithms of price relatives data, which is assumed
log-normally distributed. The standard deviation and mean of the logged of all
price relatives in the sample are calculated. Those price relatives that fall outside
of 2 standard deviations (with 95% confidence level) are considered as possible
outliers.

Calculating Adjusted Weights

If sampling outlets so that some are selected with certainty, say as a cut-off
sample, and some are selected to be representative of the remaining outlets the
weights of each outlet in the latter need to be adjusted. Further, outlets may
disappear from the active sample and it may be necessary to redistribute the
weight across the active sample. These two effects are picked up in an
adjustment routine for the weights. The outlet adjusted weight is calculated
based on the sample group to which the outlet is classified. For the sample group
selected with certainty, an outlet adjusted weight is equal to the outlet assigned
weight. They only represent themselves. However, if outlet(s) disappear from the
sample, though still sell goods and services in reality, the weights of the
remaining establishments can be adjusted so that those still active get allocated
a prorata share of those that are “inactive” within its sample segment. If there
were 5 selects initially and they each had a value weight of 20 and one
disappears and 4 remain, each would get a weight of 25. An outlet adjusted
value weight is equal to an outlet assigned value weight (20) divided by the total

® The reason to exclude those price relative with 100 value is that, presumably, there are a lot of
“no change” price relatives. By including them we will observe a bimodal distribution. Since it is
no longer normally distributed, we cannot apply a 2-sigma limit with 95% confidence to detect
outliers.

REVISED DOCUMENTATION -28- August 2009




value weight of outlets that are active in the product group (80), then times the
total value weight of outlets (both active and inactive outlets) of the product group
(100) i.e.

Assigned
W gl

Wadj A0 BN Z WTotal
i

Z Wactlve i

i

in which w“Yis adjusted weight of an outlet i; ;""" is assigned weight of an

outlet i, Y ,“"™ is the total weight of active outlets and » ™ is the total

i=l i=1
weights of all the outlets. This is to say that weights of those inactive outlets will
be taken and redistributed to the active outlet based on its share in total active
weights.

In the probability selected group, the adjusted weight for an outlet being selected
with probability to represent others is:

Active
W—xZW;M’ :lZiWiT’”‘” and the adjusted weight to represent outlets no
ZVKACH'V@ i n

longer active is:

- Tutal
i 1

adj Total
TR,

Wactzve i
: : i
i

Hierarchical Structure of Product Classification

The hierarchical levels of product classification used in CPI System are as
follows, moving from the general to the more detailed level. The structure is that
used for the 2003-2006 ICP round. The basis of this structure and its relationship
to COICORP is outlined in the ICP Handbook, Chapter 5.° Examples of the six digit
“basic headings” code are Fresh milk 11.01.14.1; Shoes and other footwear
11.03.21.1, Bread 11.01.11.3, and Rice 11.01.11.1. This is the level at which

» Available at:
http://web.worldbank.org/WBSITE/EXTERNAL/DATASTATISTICS/ICPEXT/0,,contentMDK:20962
711~menuPK:2666036~pagePK:60002244~piPK:62002388~theSitePK:270065,00.html. See
also www.unece.org/stats/documents/ece/ces/ge.22/2006/mtg2/12.e.pdf

REVISED DOCUMENTATION -29- August 2009


http://web.worldbank.org/WBSITE/EXTERNAL/DATASTATISTICS/ICPEXT/0,,contentMDK:20962711%7EmenuPK:2666036%7EpagePK:60002244%7EpiPK:62002388%7EtheSitePK:270065,00.html
http://web.worldbank.org/WBSITE/EXTERNAL/DATASTATISTICS/ICPEXT/0,,contentMDK:20962711%7EmenuPK:2666036%7EpagePK:60002244%7EpiPK:62002388%7EtheSitePK:270065,00.html

weights are generally available. An example of the structure is given below. Note
that level 7 are “product clusters” and may be more detailed than level 6, for
example Bread at level 6 may be defined as White Bread and Bread Other Than
White at level 7. However, as in the example below for Rice, levels 6 and 7 may
be the same. The main distinction between level 6 and 7 in such cases is that the
latter contains the structure product descriptions (SPDs) — a listing of possible
characteristics that can be used to precisely define the items. Level 8 is the result
of including the precise characteristics of the individual products for which prices
are to be collected in the SPDs. There may be more than one defined product
specification at level 8. This assortment can be adjusted by the compiler to reflect
changes in product supply and consumer behavior.

Weights should be entered at level 6 or a more detailed level where possible and
be derived from actual data.

COICOP-ICP

Level Code Description

0 All Products

1 GROSS DOMESTIC PRODUCT

11 INDIVIDUAL CONSUMPTION EXPENDITURE BY HOUSEHOLDS
11.01 FOOD AND NON-ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES
11.01.1 FOOD
11.01.11 Bread and cereals
11.01.11.1 Rice
11.01.11.1_01 Rice/RICE

11.01.11.1_01a Imported Uncle Ben’s long-grain rice 1lb boxed in supermarket
11.01.11.1_01c Domestic brown medium-grain rice 1lb sold loose in open market

oo NOOPhWN-~O0

REVISED DOCUMENTATION -30 - August 2009



The Basic Information

The CPI System was developed using Microsoft Visual Basic ® 6.0. Both cross-
section data and time-series data are stored in Microsoft Access format. The
system uses Microsoft ActiveX Data Objects (ADO 2.8) for the data access and
database management that is included in Microsoft Data Access Components
(MDAC). The system uses VideoSoft ActiveX Controls® VSFlexGrid® 7.0 and
Formula One® for the tabulation, Wise InstallBuilder® 8.03 for software
packaging and RoboHelp® for generating standard help file.

Package Contents

The installation package on the CPI distribution CD-Rom includes all necessary
files and ActiveX components for the system to operate. The MDAC 2.8 setup file
is also included in the installation package and will be installed into the user
machine.

The package contains standard COICOP-ICP and COICOP product classification
together with an SPD list.

System Requirements

The system requirements are as follows:

a) Operating Systems: Windows 98, Windows NT 4.0, Windows 2000, Windows
ME, or Windows XP.

b) Microsoft Office 97 or above.

c) CPU: Pentium-600 MHz or higher

d) 512 MB RAM or more

e) 60 MB free disk space

f) VGA-True Color video mode, displays at 800 x 600 or 1024 x 768 pixels.

REVISED DOCUMENTATION -31- August 2009



The installation package on the CPI distribution CD-Rom includes all necessary
files, including ActiveX components for the system to operate and MDAC 2.8
setup file.

Installation Procedures

Insert the Price Index Processor CD-ROM in the CD drive, The user will see
following screen:

Price Index Processor

PPI - CPl Compiler

nd Lirnitations of Use for the Price Index
fare

PPl User Manual

y : i -

CPI User Manual

and PFI kan Contact Us
autational results. ! -
— m‘
Ol UEVED. Exit

= of Uze and agr

If the user agrees with disclaimer agreement, he should click | have read these
Conditions and Limitations of Use and agree with them checkbox to activate
Install PPl Software and Install CPI Software buttons.

Click either Install CPI Software or Install PPl Software button to trigger
installation process. Click CPlI User Manual or PPl User Manual to read the
manual in PDF format.

REVISED DOCUMENTATION -32- August 2009



Welcome

System Setup program. This program will install
Consumer Price Index Compilation System on pour
computer.

g Wielcome to Conzumer Price Index Compilation
2=

[tiz strangly recaommended that you exit all Windows programs
before running thiz Setup Program.

Click Cancel to quit Setup and cloge any programs you have
running. Click Mest bo continue with the Setup progran .

WARMIMG: Thiz program iz protected by copyright law and
international treaties.

[Inauthaorized reproduction or diztribution of thiz program, or any
portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penaltiez,
and will be progecuted to the maximum extent poszsible under
G,

Cancel |

Click Next

Choose Destination Location

Setup will install Consumer Price Index Compilation System in
the Fallowing falder.

T o inztall inta a different falder, click Browse, and select
another folder.

Y'ou can choose not ta install Consumer Price [ndes
Compilation System by clicking Cancel to exit Setup.

Destination Folder

C:5Program Filez\CPl Sypstem Browsze. .

< Back Cancel |

Click Next.

REVISED DOCUMENTATION -33- August 2009



42 Select Program Manager Group

Enter the name of the Program M anager group to add
Conzumer Price Index Compilation System icans to:

|EF'I System

Arccessones

Administrative Toolz

BroadClaud

Componentdne Actives Controls
Componentdne Studio

CPl System

Dell Accezsores —
Econometnic Toals

E conomic Systems

Flazhation Menu Builder

Handzpring

|conConl Editar

ICF Structured Product Descrption

IMF CD-ROM b

[

Cancel

Click Next.

X

Installing

Current File

Copying file;
o4 ACPL Sestem DATAMCP_E sample. mdb

& Files

Tirne Remaining O minutes 10 secands

| | Cancel |

REVISED DOCUMENTATION -34 - August 2009



Wait until installation is complete.
Click Cancel to exit.
Click the Finish button to complete the installation process.

The Installation procedure will create CPIl System shortcut at Desktop and create
icon at Program Manager Group.

REVISED DOCUMENTATION -35- August 2009



The Basics

]
Click Start, All Programs, CPI System, then click == icon or click CPI System
icon from the desktop to start CPI program.

&1 Main Manu

ﬂs_u.il_;“

=
™

.
¢
S

International Monetary Fund

%

ey

Price Index Processor
Version 2- Consumer Price Index 2.0.20-DB 1

Add New

“2.0.20” is the application version number and “DB1” is the database version.

System Configuration

REVISED DOCUMENTATION -36 - August 2009



The user can configure the CPI System work environment by clicking

A LE 1

button in the main screen or clicking Options, Configure in
toolbar. The user can define following settings:

1) select the default database location;

2) select default database name (the user can disconnect to a CPI database
and re-connect to another CPI database. If the database the user selected
does not exist, the user will be prompted to following message:

C:\Program FilesCPT SystemiDatayCPIDE. mdb does not exist, do you wank to create ity

Mo Cancel

If the user clicks Yes, the system will create a new database.
3) create a new CPI database;
4) define default imputation method.
5) define default elementary formula

Click Apply after changes have been made. Click Refresh button to view recent
changes that have been made.

REVISED DOCUMENTATION -37 - August 2009



| Configure CPl Working Space

Configure CPl Working Environment

Defalt CPl Compilation Country: [Swaziland] j
Defalt Database File Location: |E:\nglam FilesACPIl System\D ata\ =
Default CP1 Database: (eg. ppi.mdb] |5wazi_New_[ZPI_mdh =
Liizs e Ules [L5] Walislinsz (e | [~ Set it az Default DB Create
newppi.mdb]

Change the weight date |1}'2l]l]l] ﬂ to |1'JI2[":":I

Message Box
CPl default working space has heen reset.

DB Repair + Compact

Set Compilation Date

Default Imputation Method Default Elementary Formula
t« By Industry i Laspeyres
" By Region f* Geometric Laspeyies
" By Outlet r
~
Apply ‘ Refrezsh | Cancel ‘

Click DB Repair + Compact button to repair possible database error and
compact Access database. Click Set Compilation Date to specify the
compilation date.

Add New Outlet
Click the m button to add a new outlet. Enter the outlet

information in each field. Field with * indicates required filed. Click
|qnpper Belt Province

-
~ to select an area. If no area
|F"Iease add areas to the spzstem ﬂ

has been defined,
displayed here.

will be

REVISED DOCUMENTATION -38- August 2009



&4 Outlet:1

Create Outlet

u et the System
Outlet ID=: | @enerate Outlet I0) |\‘ -
"‘Outlet ID Coding ‘
Outlet Hame™: | !
/Use Excel to

. Batch Edit/Upload ‘

r'_ Add/Edit Area |
* are required fields

Area Name [Weights)* [HHOHHO] \ input Dirtlet

Area Description |

Area Name [Cnmpilahle|

Outlet Information

Outlet Status: |Inilialed and reported ﬂ Outlet Group: 1 ~| Certainty Dutlet Group
Outlet Contact Information Data Collector's Info
First Name: Phone: | Name:

Address 1: Fax: | T

Address 2 |

Zip Eudn| Email:

Add notes tq a
outlet.

State/Provice Country:

|
|
|
Address 3 |
|
District |

|Swaziland Notes ‘

Outlet ID is unique field. If the outlet ID is already taken, the following message
will be displayed:

cpI E3

This outlet I is already in use, please choose anokher ID1

Click Outlet Status dropdown list to define the outlet status (default value is
“Initiated and Reported”. Click Outlet Group to define the group that outlet
belongs to (default value is “Group | - Certainty Group”. Outlet status will affect
the distribution of expenditure weights and calculation of indices. An outlet that is
defined as “Out of Business” or “Refuse to Participate” will be suppressed from
calculation even though they are physically exist in the database.

REVISED DOCUMENTATION -39- August 2009



&1 Qutlet:HOOZ

Create Outlet

Outlet 1D=: ||.||]|]2

Outlet Name™ |HULTI5A‘J’E [MBABANE)

Dutlet ID Coding ‘

Area Hame [Weights]* [HHOHHO]

=] Batch Edit/Upload ‘

Area Description |ADMINI5TFIATI‘U'E REGIOMN

Add/Edit Area ‘

Area Mame [Enmpilahle||.||.|n|.||.|u

Outlet Information
Dutlet Status:

Refuzed to participate

Outlet Contact Informd O s

Initiated and reported «| Outlet Group:

* are required fields

1 i Certainty Outlet Group

Data Collector's Info

. Could not locate 5
First Name: Initiated and reported | oG
Resending for reinitiation
Address 1: Mo relevant product Fhone:
Mot yet initiated |
Address 2: Unknown
Zip Cod |Emai|'
Address 3 | £ | -
State/Provice | Country:
District | |5waziland Notes ‘
Hew ‘ | Delete | Befresh ‘ Cancel | Product... |

Click

Batch Edit/Upload

‘ button to input or edit multiple outlets at a time.

REVISED DOCUMENTATION

- 40 -

August 2009



&1 Consumer Price Index Compilation Model - [Edit Reveiw Item Weights]
Q File Edit Insert Format Tools Help

B9 (% -[x| e 6B aem @

o)

il 1T

D S/& &|5@ 2%
[fial ~fo <] B|lz|u|a| = | fooz
Al |
B C D E F G

1 !***F’Iease do naot change the table format! You can add rows at the end of the worksheet! Click "Save to CPI Database’ once you finished.
2 Outlet ID* Outlet Name* Area * Description \rea Compilabl Outlet Status
3 HO01 THE MALL SPAR HHOHHO  ADMINISTRATION REGION 5
4 Hooz2 MULTISAVE (MBABANE) HHOHHO ADMINISTRATIVE REGION HHOHHO 5
5 HO03 SHOPRITE HHOHHO 5
[] Ho04 CLICKS HHOHHO HHOHHO 5
i HO05 JET/SALESHOUSE HHOHHO 5
8 LO01 SCORE_SIMUNYE LUBOMBO LUBOMBO 5
9 S001 TARGET_MHLAMNGANO SHISELWERNI SHISELWERNI 5
10 HO0& ACKERMANS HHOHHO HHOHHO 5
1 Hoo7 PHOENIX SPURS HHOHHO HHOHHO 5
12 s002 PIERTESE BUTCHERY SHISELWERNI SHISELWERNI 5
13 HO0g SCORE SUPERMARKET HHOHHO  PIGGSPEAK HHOHHO 5
14 HO09 DUNNS STORES HHOHHO  PIGGSPEAK HHOHHO 5
15 HO10 D.B SUPERMARKET HHOHHO  PIGGSPEAK HHOHHO 5
16 S004 SCORE SUPERMARKET SHISELWENI HLATIKHULU SHISELWENI 5
17 Lo02 SCORE SUPERMARKET LUBOMBO  SIMUNYE LUBOMBO 5
18 LO03 SIMUNYE GARAGE LUBOMBO  SIMUNYE LUBOMBO 5
19 LO0G SIMUNYE CHEM LUBOMBO  SIMUNYE LUBOMBO 5
20 Mooz SUPREME FURNITURES MANZINE - MANZINI MANZINI 5
2 HO11 SUPREME FURNITURES HHOHHO  MBABANE HHOHHO 5
22 5005 SPAR SUPERMARKET SHISELWENI NHLANGANO SHISELWERNI 5
23 M003 HUB SPAR MANZINI MANZINI 5
24 Moo4 THE IDEAL CLOTHIER STORE MANZINI MANZINI 5
25 Maos THEKWINI W.S MANZINI MANZINI MANZINI 5
26 Moos TOWN TALK MANZINE MANZINI MANZINI 5
7 H012 TRUE PEP HHOHHO  MBABAMNE HHOHHO 5
28 LO04 VUKUZENZELE, SITEKI LUBOMBO LUBOMBO 5
29 H013 CENTRAL BUTCHERY, MBABANE HHOHHO HHOHHO 5

4| » [\ Sheet1 [l |

*indicates required fields. Do not change the table format. You can add records at the bottom of the worksheet. 9427 /2005 318 AM

Ready... supergzhu 9/27/2005 918 AM

Edit Insert For

$eh M Click here to save
=l back to CPI
— Cpen, ..
pen database
[ Save
= Savehs...
E
—  Sawve ko CPI Database
- Page Setup...
Prink Pressiew | C
Print... cilep  E table format!
Outlet Name’
Exit
4 50002 Spar
5 |s0003 LuckySave
b
T

REVISED DOCUMENTATION -41-

August 2009



Add/Edit Area |

Click button to add or edit area.

A4 Add/Edit Area to the System

Area Name Area Description
MANZINI
LUBOMBO Delete
SHISELWENI
Save
Refresh
Cancel

The user can also manage the area list here. It is important to note that the area
defined here corresponds to the geographical area where household expenditure
survey is conducted and where weights information is available. If regional
weights are not available, national weights by product group will be distributed
equally across the regions that have been defined and by variety.

Edit Outlet, Product or Variety
Click m button to edit outlet information.

REVISED DOCUMENTATION -42 - August 2009



&4 Search for Outlet

Search for Outlet

" Search by Outlet ID |

" Search by Key Words | Go

" Search by Area (W) | " District

" Data Collector

" Search Alphabetically |

(= List All Dutlet " Search by Last Column |
Outlet Information - total 128 records. [right click for editting]

Outlet 1D Outlet Name otes Weights]
HOO1 L SPAI:\ / HHOHHO
HOD2 MULTISAVE E] HHOHHO HHOHHO
HOD3 SHOFPRITE Click here tore-sort j HHOHHO  HHOHHOD
HOD4 CLICKS j HHOHHO  HHOHHOD
HODS JET/SALESHOUSE j HHOHHO  HHOHHOD
Loo1 SCORE_SIMUNYE j LUBOMBO LUBOMBO
500 TARGET_NHLANGAMO j SHISELWE! SHISELWENI
HOD0G ACKERMANS } HHOHHO  HHOHHO
HOO? PHOEMNIX SPURS j HHOHHO  HHOHHOD e
e L ——— "k o I ———

Edt | Add New | Delete | Refiesh | Cancel |

Click the first row of the respective column to re-sort the information in ascending
or descending alphabetic order. Select a specific outlet (by clicking once on the
particular row), right click (once) to invoke an edit Manu. It is important to note
that you can change an outlet ID provided that ID is not taken. It the user wants
to create a new outlet using an D that already exist, she can either delete that ID
first, or hit the save button three times. In that way, the existing outlet information
in the database will be overwritten by the information newly inputted. The user
can edit outlet, product or price information by clicking the appropriate button.

Those inactive outlets (including those of out of business, not yet initiated or
refuse to participate) will be showed in grey.

Uutlet 1L Uutlet HName
HOO1 THE MALL SPAR
HOO2 MULTISAVE (MBABANE]
HO RITE
Goos CLICKS) Cf— _
HOO5 JET/SALESHOUSE —| Inactive outlet
Loo1 SCORE_SIMUNYE
5001 TARGET_NHLANGAND
HNONR ACKFRMAMS

REVISED DOCUMENTATION -43 - August 2009



The user can add notes to an outlet by double clicking icon in Notes column.
An E icon indicates that there is a note associated with this outlet.

=S

B Editing Notes for Outlet: HO03 ]
File Edit gl

(10737200 IRCE T

[supergzh | ... n
[GZHU3]

Computer Name
Thiz iz a sample note For Outlet HOD3

The user can add a date,
User ID and computer
name to the note

It is important to note that meta data text length should not exceed 65353

characters (a memo datatype in the database)

After adding a note, the user can save it to the CPI database or save it externally
for the future reference.

8 Editing Notes for Outlet: HO03
3l Edit Add

Open

Save to PPI Database

Save as utlet HOO3

Exit

REVISED DOCUMENTATION -44 -

August 2009



The user has the choice of editing outlet, editing a product, editing a price, editing
notes, cloning an outlet, deleting an outlet or saving the contents of the grid to a
spreadsheet.

f« Ligt All Outlet " Search by Last Colum

Jutlet Information - total 128 records. [right click for editting]

Outlet 1D Outlet Hame
Hoo1 THE MALL SPAR
______________ o
HOO3 SHOI Edit Product
HOD4 CLIC  Edit Price
HODS JET/ i
Edit Motes
Loo1 scol
5001 TAR( Refresh
HOOG ACKE  Clone Outlet
LT sl Delete Outlet
5002 PIER
HOO8 sCol Save Grid
unna NIIMME CTARES

Cloning an outlet is to duplicate the complete outlet information, including the
product structure. This is to provide the user with a quick way to create an outlet
record without typing every piece of information all over again. This is also useful
in the sample replacement exercise, where newly selected outlets replace the
existing one.

Save Grid feature allows the user to save grid info into a spreadsheet.

REVISED DOCUMENTATION -45 - August 2009



Add New Product and Variety

f« Ligt All Outlet " Search by Last Colum

Jutlet Information - total 128 records. [right click for editting]

Outlet ID Outlet Hame
HOO1 THE HALL SPAR
HODZ2 S
Hoo2  [MUL L
HOO3 SHOL - it product )
Hoo4 CLIC  Edit Price Edit product or
HOO5 JET/ _ variety

Edit Motes

Lo01 SCol
5001 TaR| Refresh
HODG ACKE  Clone Outlet
HOO7 PHO| Delete Outlet
sS002 PIER
HOOS sCol Save Grid
Hinna MMM CTNRFC

To add product or variety information, the user can select an outlet (single click),
Click Edit Product button, or click Product button on the outlet edit screen.

Data Collector's Info

Cligk here to
editttresiote

edit or add a
product

Motes |

Befresh | Cancel |\mduct.. i |

Click Add Product button to add a product. A blank row will be added for the
user to input product information. If the Outlet Assigned Weight is not available
for that outlet, the user can leave it blank. It will be calculated once area

REVISED DOCUMENTATION -46 - August 2009



expenditure weights for the product become available. Outlet Adjusted Weight is
an imputed value based on the Outlet Assigned Weight, Outlet Status and
Sample Group it belongs to.

Weight and Share fields for a product will be calculated once the Outlet Adjusted
Weight becomes available.

The following screen will allow the user to input product and variety information:
Leave the unknown field blank, define the product structure by selecting from
COICOP-ICP classification system.

&1 Products & Varieties

— Outlet Weight
Dutlet 1D: HOOD3
Outlet Hame: SHOPRITE
wWeight Dezign Date: 01,2000

Outlet Azsigned Weight™:

Outlet Adjusted Weight:
~ Product - Variety - Add Mew Hecords
SH  Product Code Product Description Unit Weight Share @ Achlive
1 100.00%

Add Yariety Delete Save Refresh Cancel Price Input

REVISED DOCUMENTATION -47 - August 2009



&1 Products & Varieties

— Outlet wWeight
Outlet 1D: HOOZ
il = W N
Dutlet Hame: SHOPRITE Leaut_: it hlank_ if Outlet weight can be

expenditure weight.

info at outlet level.

Weight Dezign Date:

0172000
Outlet Azsigned Weight™

Fhe systemcalcut =
Outlet Adjusted Weight: -+ | for all those active, inactive
\ outlet, j

M -

~ Product - Yariety - Add New Records

SH  Product Code Product Deszcription Unit Weight Share | Aclive
1 = 00.00%
Add Yariety | Delete | Save | Refresh | Cancel | Price Input |

Click ¥ button to select a product from a pre-defined product classification
system. In CPI System the default product classification is COICOP-ICP system

with SPD extension.

The user should double click to select a product from the most detailed level (in
this case, at 7" level, which is also SPD level) from the product list. A search
feature is provided for the user to quickly locate the product she wants to find.
The user can type the complete word or part of that word; the search will be
performed not only on the description but also on notes field.

REVISED DOCUMENTATION -48 - August 2009



a1 Consumer Price Index Compilation Model - [[Select a Product Code]] |’._||’E|g|
5ﬁ| File Edit Data Utilities Report Options window Help - a8 x

2P -x 4 Ba-R awE 520 608 sel

Search for a product from OECD Classification [Transfer Data to Excel for Update |
W o,

Key words: | Intelli-search feature - Search List All
not only search from
£ e = ) cription, but also ]
I!E[ﬂtﬁm El;ssmcallnn, generating 1181 B cnﬂ:ﬁf Ernnaies

up 1o hiEER ¢ de COICOP | Leve Description ~
1 CT
INDIVIDUAL COMSUMPTION EXPEMDITURE-E HOLDS

FOOD AMD MOM-ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGESR comments -
notes

-1
- 1.0
- 11.011
- 11.01.1
- 11.01.111 0.1.1.1
o

COICOP
FooD

Bread and cereals
Rice

RICE

BOED RICE DISHES

Jour and other products

Lo e B I = R R - o )

11.01.11.2 :
11.01.11.3 o112

Double click or
right click to
select.

"WHITE BEREAD
BREAD OTHER THAM wWHITE
Other bakery products

11.01.11.4 0.1.1.4

L=l = & ) B = p = r I e T

+ 11.01.117% 113 Faszta products
SPD i
=-a{7’1mﬁ? R Meat |
+ 11.01.1.2 0m.1.21 Beef and veal
w0122 mi1.2z Fork ‘v
Ready... Gzhu 11,/18/2004 8:58 AM

Additional information is provided in the comment field which was indicated by a
red triangle at up-right of the cell. Following comment is associated with product
“11.01.11.2, Other cereals flours and other product”.

I aize, wheat , barley, oatz, e, and other cereal
% in the farm of grain, meal or flour, cereal prep
arations [cornflakes, oat flakes, etc.] and other
cereal products [malt, malk flaur, malk extract, p
otato ztarch, tapioca, zago, and other starches);
inchudes couzcous; rice Hour, excludes sweetcam

(11.01.17.1)

The CPI System provides the user with an intelligent search facility. Let us
assume the user wants to search for rice-related products, she entered “rice” in
search textbox, click the Search button, and the following screen will be shown.

REVISED DOCUMENTATION -49 - August 2009



a1 Consumer, Price Index Compilation Model - [[Select a Product Code]] X
x

5ﬁ| File Edit Data Utilities Report Options ‘Window Help - | &
BT [a-p adm @5n endsel

— Search for a product from OECD Classification

Key words: Irige Search | List All

— OECD Product Classification, generating 9 Becords.

OECD Code | COICOP | Level | Description |
-2 1101111 111 ' B FRice 1
oo 7 RICE
0z 7 BOXED RICE DISHES
1101112 01115 g Other cereals, flour and ather products ]
m 7 FLOUR
0a 7 Otker rice products
= 11.07.3 073 4 TR&WSPORT SERVICES
EI 11.07.36.1 07351 E Other purchazed ranzport services ]
0 7 MOVIMNG AND FREIGHT CHARGES

| Fieady... [ | Gzhu | 111842004 | 514 &M A

By double clicking the product the user wants to select, the product code with
description will be extracted and displayed on the product selection screen.

REVISED DOCUMENTATION -50 - August 2009



&4 Products & Varieties E]E]

— Outlet W eight
Outlet 1D: HoO3
Outlet Name: SHOPRITE
Weight Design Date: 0152000

Outlet Azsigned Weight™:

Outlet Adjusted Weight:

~ Product - ¥ariety - Add New Records
%M Product Code Product Description Unit  Weight Share | Active
1 11.01.11.1 Ricef/RICE 100.00%

Add Product Delete | Save I Refresh | Cancel | Price Input

The user then can add a variety to this product by clicking Add Variety
Add Variety | button

The variety list is a user-defined list which extends the international standard
product classification defined by COICOP-ICP. The Variety list comprises many
variety items. Each variety item can have an user-definable, unique code and
description with a SPD checklist type of details in the Description field, such as
package type, serving, number of units in package, size of unit, unit of measure,
origin, seasonal availability, product characteristics etc. The variety code is
typically concatenated by its parent product code and additional one or two
alphabetical letter. The system will generate such code when the user press the
Add New Code button and the user can change this code if he wants to. The
variety list allows each country to maintain additional dimension of
product/variety information which reflects that its own specific consumption
pattern. Each variety list has a parent, which is listed in the standard COICOP-
ICP/SPD product classification. In this way, the system maintains a
international standard while provides each country with flexibility of
creating additional dimension of variety with its unique characteristics.

REVISED DOCUMENTATION -51- August 2009



w. Choose or Create a Yariety

— Parent Code Generate Yariety Code

Paent Code: [11.01.11.1_01 Add New Code | save |

Description: IHice!HICE Delete Code | Cancel

—Select a Yanety - Chck grey button to select

WYariety Code | Wariety Description | Active
11.01.11.1_Da &1 BUHLALU: 10KG
1. 11.1_0b #] Rice/RICE
1M.0M11.1_Mc #] CRESTA [5KG]
1o i111_md %] BUHLALU: 2KG
1M.011.1_ole #] TASTIC: 1KG
11.01.11.1_01f EWH”E RICE: 1KG Pack. Grade A |

It is important to note that the variety list is shared by multiple outlets, if one
particular variety is already used by another outlet, it can not be deleted from
database.

The user should look at the variety list carefully to decide whether an existing
variety code should be used or a new variety should be added and defined. Click
the small grey button at right side of the first column to select a variety. Once a
variety is selected, the “Choose or Add Variety” screen will disappear and variety
information will show in the product screen. The user has to click Save button to
store the product and variety information.

Please note, if there are multiple products in one outlet, the user has to select a
product to which she wants add variety. The user can not add a variety directly
under another variety.

Variety lists can be managed by clicking Edit, Variety List button as showed in
following screen.

REVISED DOCUMENTATION -52- August 2009



@ File Data Utlities Report Options Window Help
g ouer e~ Bl algm ®=In
Product Ctrl+E
Price
2 Item Weights

— ional Monetary Fund

Price Index Processor
Version 2: Consumer Price Index 2.0.20-DB 1

&4 Products & Varieties

— Dutlet Weight
Outlet 1D: HOD3
Outlet Name: SHOPRITE
Weight Dezign Date: 02000

Outlet Assigned Weight™

Outlet Adjusted Weight:

~ Product - Variety - Add Hew Records
SH  Product Code Product Description Unit Weight Share | Active

N TN S N O K

11.01.11_%] WHITE RICE: 1KG
11.01.11_%] CRESTA [5KG]

Add Product Delete Refresh | Cancel | Price Input |

Select a Product Code (move the mouse to Product Code column, then single
click) right click. The user can Insert, Delete or Clone Variety. Click icon, the
user can add a note to the product or variety. Again, & indicates that there is
already a note for this product or variety.

REVISED DOCUMENTATION -53- August 2009



Froducts - ¥ anetes [total: 3 records]
SN Product Code
1D|— 11.01.11.1_1 & Rice/RICE

Wid o 110111.101a 8 BUHLALL: 10KG
""" : AN CE: 1KG

Insert
Delete

Clone Variety

Input Price Quotation

After defining products and varieties structure, the user is ready to input price
quotations. The user has several methods to input price:

Method 1, Batch Price Data Input

Click Input Sheet button at product screen or click Utilities, Create Worksheet

for Price Update from toolbar.
W%purt Cptions  Window  Help

Open Blank Worksheet

Create Warksheet For Price Update  Crrl+R

Itermn Weights Upload Templake

Review Coding Swstem
nd
== Global Distribute Tkem Weights —
Pr  Global Impute Produck Weights
WE  Review Ttem W Distribution,

Diskribuke Area Weight

Select outlets by ticking the small square boxes in the first column. Then click
Create Excel Sheet button.

REVISED DOCUMENTATION -54 - August 2009



A4 Create Excel Price Input Sheet

— Search for Establishment

i~ Search by Outlet ID

i~ Search by Key Words

i~ Search by Area [w)

i~ Search Alphabetically = Search by Area [C)

A-B C-D E-F G-H |- K-L
i+ List All Establishment

M-H O-P 0-R

5-T =% W i

— Dutlet Information - total 4 records

Outlet 1D | Dutlet Hame | Area [Weights] | Area [Compilable] |
S0001 Shoprite Central Provice Central Provice
00z Spar tbabane Hhaohho
O 3 LuckyS ave t anzini M anzini
[Js0 Supertdarket Il Central Provice Central Provice

Select All | Create Excel Sheet |

E Tiose ]

The user will see the following screen: which allow the user to specify the start

period and the number of period.

| Export to Excel for Data Update

— Please Select Start Period and Mumber of Period

Start Period: I 7712004 j

Mumber of Period: -

Cancel 1] 4 |

Click OK button. The user will see the previous screen with the Excel Icon on the

right hand side of the form.

REVISED DOCUMENTATION -55-

August 2009



&4 Create Excel Price Input Sheet

Search for Establishment
" Search by Outlet ID

~ Search by Key Words

" Search by Area (W)

~ Search Alphabetically
4B C-D E-F

& List All Establishment

G

H

( icon to go to \_ Go |
Excel
" Search by Area [C)
|- K-L M- o-p o-R 5-T - W T

Open Excel File:

| OQutlet Information - total 4 records

Supertarket I

Outlet ID | Outlet Name | Area [Weightz]) | Area [Compilable] |
S000 Shaoprite Central Praovice Central Pravice
[]50002 Spar tbabane Hhohho

Central Provice

Central Provice

Select All

Create Excel Sheet I

LClosze

Click the Open Excel File link or Excel icon, the user will see following Excel

spreadsheet:

B3 Microsoft Excel - ~X000063.xls

@ File Edit Wiew Insert Format T Data RoboPDF  ‘Window Help Type a question for help =
DEeEoE SAY 4B - @ = -4l 3] e0atkshefFisprotected To
unprm:ected click Tools,
= @ = ifigi et 5
arial -0 - B I U S My e A . Yellow area is for
- — “ user to input price
{unprotected cells)
" Click here to Database
S snaglt ' Windaw .. save back to location and
a1 . & the CPI name
database
A ] 8 [ c—=T 0 [TETuey F Tec [ 0 [ 1 T BNN K [ L T
’ Save Back to CPMJatahase | Datahase Path and Name: @.\F’rugram Files\ZPI System\Dala\S*fezi&F’}@
| 2 |Qutlet SN Qutlet ID Outlet Name IsProd  Code Description Unit 'Share  Weight  06{2002 \ 07/2802 08/2002
| 3 [1 50001 Shoprite TRUE 11.01.11.1_01 Rice/RICE 0.685041 95.07
41 50001 Shoprite FALSE [11.01.11.1_07a Tastic Rice 10Ky 0.333333 31.68 o 0 o
|5 1 S0001 Shoprite FALSE [11.01.11.1_01b Swazi Rice oKy 0.333333 31.69 u] 0 u]
6 |1 50001 Shoprite FALSE 11.01.11.1_01c Imported Rice 2ky 0.333333 31.68 0 0 0
71 30001 | Shoprite TRUE 11.01.11.2_01 Other cereals, flour and other products/FL 03145500 7 i
8 1 50001 Shoprite FALSE 11.01.11.2_01a Self raising flour S00g 0.333333 14.57 0 0 0
19 1 50001 Shoprite FALSE 11.01.11.2_01b Bread flour Tky 0.333333 14.57 0 0 0
101 50001 Shoprite FALSE 11.01.11.2_07c Cake flour Tky 0.333333 14.57 u] 0 i)
1113 80003 |LuckySave TRUE 110111503 Pasta products/PREPARES SALADS 1 f30 G
1213 S0003 LuckySave FALSE 11.01.11.5_03a Pasta products/PREPARES SALADS 0.333333) 21.30333 u] 0 u]
133 S0003 LuckySave FALSE 11.01.11.5_03b Pasta products/PREPARES SALADS 0.333333 21.30333 0 0 0
1413 50003 LuckySave FALSE 11.01.11.5_03c Pasta products/PREPARES SALADS 0.333333 21.30333 0 0 0
15 -
16 |
17 =
PP [ CPI Price Input 4] | _»|J_‘
Ready (g

REVISED DOCUMENTATION

-56 -

August 2009



This worksheet is protected except for the yellow area, which is the area where
the user can input price information. It is important to note that this is a pre-
designed spreadsheet with a specific table format for price update purposes.
Some cell information is for technical purposes and the table structure cannot be
changed at the user’s discretion. Any unsolicited change of table structure will
cause errors and data cannot be saved properly. But if it is absolutely necessary,
the user can unprotect this worksheet by clicking Tools, Protection, Protect
Sheet button. The password is “123”.

Method 2, Enter/Update Price Through Windows Form

Click Price Input| Price Input | 1 \tton in edit product screen, or click Edit from

main menu, select outlet, right click, select Edit Price button as showed below:
t Information - total 128 records. [night click for editting]

let ID Dutlet Hame Hotes Ma
| THE MALL 5FPAR 3 HHOHH

_____________________________________________________

} SHOPRITE Edit Product ¥ HHOHH
| CLICKS = HHOHH
j JET/SALESHOUSI _ = HHOHH
SCORE_SIMUNYE LUBOMI
TARGET MHLANE Refresh SHISEL
; ACKERMANS Clone Outlet HHOHH
7 PHOENIX SPURS | . . mj: HHOHH
Save Grid
F Ak | AdA Now Nalala Paofrach | Mancal

Edit price screen looks like:

REVISED DOCUMENTATION -57 - August 2009



&4 Price Input

S=1ES

Dutlet ID: HOO2 —
Outlet Name: Click here to change the = Set Compilation Date |
Products - Yarieties [total: 194 records] T COMRUFIENORE. --
Product Code Product Description™ 1272004 | 0173005 | 03/2005 ~
- 11.01.11.2_04 Other cereals. Hour and other productz/CORMMEAL / _‘/’ E
11.01.11.2_0428]| LUGUGU: 2.5KG / 5,5‘0‘ E.50 E.5l
- 11.01.11.2 06 | Other cereals. flour and other products/OTHER CER| / _Z-
11.D1.1'|.2_EIBaE|| SORGHUM MEAL [MABELE) SW@MTEES:HI'KE—'I\( 4.30 4.30 4.3
- 11.01.11.2_03 |Dther cereals. flour and uther‘q&ﬂﬂyﬁ
11.D1.11.2_035§| CORMFLAKES: EILLOGS : BOOG L date 18.70 1875 18.7
11.EI1.11.2_E|3bE|| OATS: JUMGLE: 500G \_ a.00 a.00 8.01
11.EI1.11.2_E|3:E|| RICE CRISPIES: 500G KELLOGS 25.00 25.00 25.00
- 111120 |Dther cereals, Aour and other productz/FLOUR
11.01.11.2_01 aE|| CaKE FLOUR: BAKERS' PRIDE: 2 5KG 11.60 11.60 1161
- 11 11.65_01 |Pasla products/PASTA
11.01.11.5.01 aE|| MACAROMI: FATTIS $ MONIES (500G 5.50 5.50 5.5
11.01.11.5.01 bE|| SPAGHETTL FATTIS $ MONIES: 500G E.70 E.70 .71
- 11.01.11.3_01 |B|eadMHITE BREAD
11m 113 I'I1AE|| | N&F STaAMMART WHITF RRF AT el el | ?}7[:
‘ Retrieve ‘ Refresh | Cancel ‘

Enter price in relevant cells. The user can enter/edit price for 3 month (for base
period, preceding period and current period). Note that once cell in editing mode
the background color will turn yellow.

The user can retrieve historical price data by clicking Retrieve button. To change
the date, the user can click date cell.

1 IUULLLS ~ LIS

Product Code P les1/2002 v| 72002 |
S 110111101 |Rice/RICE | g o coronl | »e |  sunez002 vl

11.01.11.1_01a | Tastic Rice the dates

11.01.11.1_01b  |SwaziRice - / =

.01 11.1_0e | Imported Rice 2 3 4 5 g

13 14
] 18 19 20 21 22—
11.01.11.2_01a 23 24 25 2 27 28 29
101112016 | Bread flour Selectdate | || 3

11.01.11.2_Me | Cake Hour i ‘“l "'"”l'* i i T Today: 11/22/2004 |

If the user exit the price edit form without saving revised data, he will see
following message:

Other cereals. Hour and other productz/FLOUR 3

Self raizing flour

- 11.01.11.2_01

REVISED DOCUMENTATION -58 - August 2009



a1 Price Input |Z||E|FZ|
Outlet ID: HOO2
Outlet Name: Set Compilation Date |

Products - ¥arieties [total: 194 records)

Product Code Product Description 1272004 0142005 0252005
- 11.001.11.2. 04 Other cerealz, Aour and other products/CORMMEAL E|
11.01.11.2_0daf] LUGUGL: 2 5KG .50 E.60 B.5(
- 11.01.11.2_06 |Dther cerealz, flour and other products/0THER CER
'I1.D'I.'I'I.2_DEialE|| SORGHUM MEAL [MABELE) Swiasl MILLS : 1KG 4.30 430
- 11.01.11.2_03 |Dther cerealz, flour and other products/BREAKFAST

11.EI'|.'|'|.2_03a‘E|| CORMNFLAKES: KILLOGS :_@ 18.75 18.7¢
11.IZI‘|.‘|1.2_D3I:-‘E|| 0ATS: JUNGLE: 500G : 2.00 2.0(

11.01.11.2_03cE] RICE CRISPIES: 500G KE|  The price data has been changed. 26.00 2500
Do you want to save before exit?
- 110 11.2m |Dther cerealz, flour an
11.D‘|.‘|‘I.2_D1alE|| CAKE FLOUR: BAKERS' P Yes ‘ No ‘ Cancel ‘ 11.60 116
- 11.01.11..m |Pasta productz/PASTA
‘I1.D‘|.‘|‘I.5_D1aE|| MACAROMI: FATTIS $ MONIES :500G 5.50 5.50 5.5(
‘I1.EI‘|.‘|‘I.5_D1I:-E|| SPAGHETTI: FATTIS $ MOMIES: 500G .70 E.70 E.7[
- 11.01.11.3_01 |B|eadMHITE BREAD
1171 11 % i afel | AAF STANNARM WHITF RRFAN 3 300 370 | q;r b
Save | Retrieve | Refresh | ‘ Cancel |

Click Yes to save the information, click No to ignore the changes, click Cancel to
cancel the exit and continue to edit the price.

Method 3, Enter/Update Price in Time Series Format

The user can enter/edit price data for one specific variety for multiple periods in
time series format. Click the right side of cell that contains the variety code.

REVISED DOCUMENTATION -59 - August 2009



B=[E3

A1 Price Input

Outlet ID: HOO2
Outlet Name: Set Compilation Date |
Products - Varieties [total: 194 records]
Product Code Product Description 1272004 0142005 022005
- 11.00.11.2_ 04 Other cerealz, flour and other products/CORMMEAL 3
11.01.11.2_Odage] | UGLIGU: 25KG .50 E.60 B.5(
- 11.01.11.2_06 Othercepals our and other products/0THER CER
11.01.11.2_05af] GQAGHUM MEAL (MABELEIR HAZIHILLS : IKG 430 43 4.3
- 11.01.11.2_.03 | Other cereal, flodi‘a foducts/BREAKFAS T
'|1.EI'|.'I'|.2_DBa‘E|| CORMNFLAKESNILLOGS :FlgE. j 18.70 18.75 18,7t
11.IZI‘|.‘I1.2_D3I:|‘E|| DATS: JUNGLE: 500G 8.00 2.00 2.00
11.D1.11.2_030‘E|| RICE CRISPIES: 500G KELLOGS 25.00 25.00 25.00
- 110 11.2m |Dther cerealz, flour and other products/FLOUR
11.E|‘|.‘I1.2_D1.5E|| CAKE FLOUR: BAKERS' PRIDE: 25KG 11.60 11.60 116
- 11.01.11.5_01 |Pasta products/PASTA
11.D'|.'I1.5_D1a§| MACAROMI: FATTIS $ MONIES :500G 5.50 5.50 5.5(
'|1.EI'|.'I'|.5_D1I:|‘E|| SPAGHETTI: FATTIS $ MOMIES: 500G £.70 E.70 E.7(
- 11.01.11.3_01 |BleadMHITE BREAD
1111 = ﬂ1aE|| | N&F STAMMARDN WAHITE RRF &N a0 I | '4;[ v
Save | Retrieve | Refresh | ‘ Cancel |

Click the red button, the user will be give following screen for price entry:

REVISED DOCUMENTATION

-60 -

August 2009



a1 Edit and Input Price Data |Z||E|FZ|

Dutlet ID: HoD2
Dutlet Name: MULTISAVE [MBABANE] - '
Insert
Outlet 5H- 2
Product Code: 11.01.11.2_06a lelzE
| obs | Dae Refresh
1 3 1411900 n.a. n.a.
Eztimate Base
z 3 67172004 na na Price
3 3 74172004 n.a. n.a. Prin
Tin
o4 33 87172004 4.40(4 n.a.
5 [ 9172004 4.40 0.00% Cancel
6 4 124142004 4.30 2.27%
7 B4 14172005 4.30 0.00%
8 4 24172005 4.30 0.00%
9 ¥ 34172005 4.30 0.00%

At this screen, the user can (a) add an observation at the end of time series; (b)
can also insert one between two observations; (c) remove an observation; (d)
estimate base period price using another series as a proxy. At this screen, the
user can also define a threshold value, in percentage term. If the percentage
increase exceeds this threshold value, the font color of percentage will be
showed in red.

Please note that if the price value is in red, this indicates that this value is
estimated value during the imputation.

If more than one price observations have been entered, the system will take the
average of these prices in the compilation process. The system is able to handle
multiple price collections per month and will impute averages to enter the index
calculation.

Click 4 icon to add a note to a price observation, and E indicates that there is
note for that observation.

REVISED DOCUMENTATION -61- August 2009



&4 Edit and Input Price Data

Outlet 1D: HOD2 ﬁdd Mew |
Dutlet Name: MULTISAVE [MBABANE)
Inzert |
Outlet SH: 2
Product Code: r 1.01.11.2_06a Delete |
alhidatio Dl (.00 §ave |
Refresh |
1 17171300 n.a. n.a.
Estimate Base
2 67172004 2.40 na. B |
v 3 B 77172004 ( aso/« ¥  s7s0x ot
- Tin
s 87172004 140 277% e
5 [ 97172004 4.40 0.00% Lereed |
6 124172004 430 227%
7 17172005 4.30 0.00%
8 [ 27172005 4.30 0.00%
E 3/1/2005 430 0.00%

Select one price observation, right click, user will see:

A4 Edit and Input Price Data

Outlet 1D:

HO02

Outlet Hame:

MULTISAVE [MBABAMNE]

Outlet SM:

2

Product Code:

11.01.11.2_06a

Yalidation:

Threshhold ¥ alue

20.00%

1 1/1/1900 n.a. na.
2 6/1/2004 na na
3 7/1/2004 n.a. n.a.

Add Hew
Insert
Delete
Save

Refresh

Estimate Base
Price

Print

AR Pl

] 8/1/2004 4.40[0] n.a.
Insert
Delete 9172004 4.40 0.00% Cancel |
Flag Price 124172004 430 -2.27%
17142005 4.30 0.00%
Deflate Price 2/1/2005 430 0.00%
3/1/2005 430 0.00%
REVISED DOCUMENTATION -62 - August 2009



The user should be able to Insert, Delete, Flag Price, Unflag Price or Deflate
Price.

When a new variety is introduced to substitute an old variety due to the quality
change or a brand new variety is added to the price index compilation process, a
base period price needs to be estimated.

The user can click Estimate Base Price or Deflate Price button, to use another
price index to estimate the base period price for a given price observation.

If an observation exists prior to or at same period of that of base period, the user
has to delete them before estimation can be made.

Outlet 1D:

HOO1

Outlet Hame:

THE MALL SPAR

Outlet SM:

1

Product Code:

11.01.12.5_01d

Walidation: Threzhhold ¥alue 20.00%
1 O 1172000 n.a. n.a.
2 Q 12172004 10.00 n.a.
3 [}

L m_ First Observation date: 1/1/2000 is earlier (or same as) than base date: 12/1/2004.

5 Q The estimation cannot proceed, You have to delete the earlier observations,
i

r 3

8 Q 6172005 12.00 9.09%
9 D 77172005 1210 0.83%

Add Hew
Inzernt

Delete

Refresh

Estimate Basze
Price

Print

Cancel

LeE

Delete the value by selecting the first column for the observation, right click and

b
im

Insert
12/1/2004
Flag Price 14172005
Unflag Price 27172005
Deflate Price 3A1/2005
| 44172005

click delete button as showed iln the diagram below:

REVISED DOCUMENTATION

-63 -

August 2009



Then click the Estimate Base Price again.

i Do you want to continue?

o]

‘fou are about to deflate using 212005 price, and a value of 10.6 for estimating price of base period of 12/2004
Please select 3 index from next screen that will be used as a deflator in estamation of base price.

Cancel

Dutlet 1D: HOO Add New
Outlet Hame: THE MALL SPAR
Insert

Outlet SH: 1
Product Code: 11.01.12.5_01d Lielleke
Yalidation: Threzhhold ¥alue 2000
 Os  Dbae | Pice | %Chage Refresh

RRE 12172005 10.50 n.a.

E stimat
anvaws| 10w (=)

hcel

=]

pe F I.‘LUUJ'

r.d. | Td.

Click OK button to continue. At next screen click Preview button.

A4 Time Series Report Generator

Contents Elementary Formula
f* CPl Index B " Lazpeyres -
~ STPR ) Preview
i i
 Updated Weight By Region * [Geometrnc Laspepres Export
Meta Data Include 2 Ol e
v Area Code Periodocity Export Format
v Digit/Level Start D ate: 1/1/2005 - ¢ Excel (~ HTML Cancel
v Product Code . i =ML
e Mo of Period -
v Description B oHrene 3 i~ FDF
At this screen, click Preview
button.
Then select a time series as the deflator:
REVISED DOCUMENTATION -64 - August 2009



A4 Consumer Price Index Compilation Model - [Time Series Report Generator]

5ﬁ| File Edit Data Utliies Report Options Window Help - 8 x
PR x s e B aee @96 208 s e
Contents Methodology Elementary Formula
* CPl Index * By Praduct ™ Laspeyres .
~ STPR ) ) FPreview
i ¥
 Updated Weight By Region + [Geometric Laspeywres Egport
Meta Data Include L e
[v &rea Code Periodocity Export Format _—
[v Digit/Level Stark Drate: 1442008 - f* Excel  HTML Cancel
[v Product Cade . " WML
v Description Noof Feried |3 :" " PDF
Time Seriez Report - [3 X 4428] records.
1D Area Level Code Desc 0172005 | 0272005 0342005 -
2 Hooz2 &8 11.01.11.2_03b 0ATS: JUWNGLE: 500G 100.00 100.00 10000 -
13 HOooe &8 11, IZI1 11.2_03b 0ATS: JUNGLE (500G) 100.00 99,80 98.34
34 0 TT2503b 0ATS: JUMGLE [500G] 100.00 100.00 100.00
a7 le 2_Bb 0ATS: JUNGLE [B00G) 100.01 93,80 93 54
53 ]t?_IZI b OATS: JUNGLE (500G) 100.01 99,80 98.34
a1 %"[;HH 1 1.2_0Bb DATS: JUMNGLE [500G) . i 100.00 100.00 100.00
89 MOZ5 5 11.01.11.2_@3b OATS: JUNGLE (S00G) c:f';g‘;ith:::“ 100.00 100.00 100.00
122 0 2 03b 0ATS: JUMGLE [500G) 100.46 100.46 100.46
2 8 11 IZI1 11 2_03c RICE CRISPIES: 500G KELLO 100.00 100.00 100.00
13 0o 8  11.01.11.2_03c RICE CRISPLES: KELLOGS [SDDG] 100.00 93.80 98.34
25 MO0S) 8 |11.01.11.2 03c{ RICE CRISPLES: KELL jpaaenss jﬁm
47 HO22 8 11.01.11.2_03c RICE CRISPLES: KELL  SelectasDefiator  fpon oy 59,50 55,34
53 LOOE &  11.01.11.2_03c RICE CRISFLES: KELLOGS [400G) 100.01 59.80 9834
a1 SNg 8 11 112 N2 RICE CRISPIFS: KFLLNGS (RNNG) 100 N 100 NN 100 NN
Ready... supergzhu 10/3,/2005 342 PM

The base period price will be estimated as showed below:

REVISED DOCUMENTATION -65 - August 2009



A3 Consumer Price Index Compilation Model - [Edit and Input Price Data]

B

5§| File Edit Data Utliies Report Options Window Help - 8 x
BFELF - xR agm #0n 208 s e
Outlet 1D HOO1 &dd Mew
Outlet Hame: THE MALL 5PAR
Insert
Outlet SN: 1
Product Code: 11.01.12.5_01d Disltlis
WYalidation: Threshhold ¥alue 20.00% $
I| Refresh
5 T _ocket|
>— 3005 10.50 n.a. Estimate Base
3 Q 21'1.'40!]5 10.60 0.95% pr
rin
4 Q /’ 34172005 10.60 0.00%
5 3 ESUmgA a0, Perod 10.80 1.89% Cancel
6 4 \_  5/1/2005 11.00 1.85%
¥ Q 64142005 12.00 9.09%
L2 ] Q 7172005 1210 0.83%
9 Q 8/1/2005 12.00 -0.83%
10 33 94142005 n.a. n.a
Ready... supergzhu 10,/3/2005 348 PM

Click the Save button to save price information.

Method 4, Enter/Update Price for Multiple Outlets and for Single

Variety

The user can also enter or edit price for multiple outlets for a single variety. Click
Data, Cross Outlet Price Comparison button as showed below:

REVISED DOCUMENTATION

-66 -

August 2009



A4 Consumer Price Index Compilation Model - [Main Manu]
@ File Edit gaEi=0 Utlites Report Options Window Help

?-i‘-'Ebl w‘|n | Pre-Compile Data Check

= ==

Data Status Indicator

Detection of Qutliers

Craoss Qutlet Price Comparison

Generate Average Price

netary Fund

Price Index Processor

The user will see following screen:

Version 2: Consumer Price Index 2.0.20-DB 1

&1 Consumer Price Index Compilation Model - [Active Product and Yariety Treeview]

5ﬂ File Edit Data Utlities Report Options Window Help

BFE % ee- R ez @2 onas e

Search for a Product or Yariety:

Active Product?¥ariety List

Search List All ‘ LCancel ‘

Please Select a Yanety for Cross Outlets Price Companizon:

Product/¥anety Code
11.01.11.1_0M

Rice/RICE

T astic Rice

Descnphtion ~

11.01.11.1_0k
11.01.11.1_0e
11.01.11.2_01
11.01.11.2_01a
11.01.11.2_ 0k

Imported Rice

- price
Self rizing flour

Bread flour

Other cereals, flou angglﬁbrﬁn i 9/A4fthis variety

outlets for a year

.12 0 Cake flour

- 11.01.11.2_08
11.01.11.2_08a
11.01.11.2_08¢c

11.01.11.5_03
11.01.11.5_03a
11.01.11.5_036
11.01.11.5_03c

Other cereals, lour and other products/Other rice products
Other cereals, flour and other products/Other rice products
Other cereals, flour and other productz/Other rice products
Pazta productz/PREFPARES SalADS
Pasta products/PREFARES SalLADS
Pazta productz/PREFARES SalLADS
Pazta productz/PREFPARES SalLADS

£

The user can click the grey button to edit price for variety 11.01.11.1_01a. The

user will be given for the following screen to select a specific year:

REVISED DOCUMENTATION -67 -

August 2009



8 Choose a Calendar Year for, Price Comparison g@

Yanety Code: 1M.01.11.1_Ma

Yarniety Descrption: Tastic Rice Change the year here

Select A Calendar Year for
Price Comparison: 2002

(1] 4 LCancel

Select year and then hit OK button. If no data is available, the user will see this
message box:

Mo price guotations For any ouklet for 20021

Otherwise, the user will see:

REVISED DOCUMENTATION -68 - August 2009



A4 Cross Outlet Price Comparison

Yanety Code: 11.01.11.1_01a Calendar Year: 2004 nge | Sge
Description:  Tastic Rice |2|] % fancel
Fd
A B C D E __,.-j-F! G H A J

1 | Code| Mame Jan-2004 Feb-2DD4__,.M‘5-‘£EII34 Apr-2004 | May-2004 | Jun-2004 L/ Juk20104 Aug-2004

2 | 1| Shopite na | _ma 80 A1 82 83 /| s48m 85

3 2 Spar n.a n.a n.a n.a Ya 1] na

£ il | =

The user can change or input price here and hit the Save button.

Item Weights Design and Distribution

Item weights are typically obtained from household expenditure survey by area
and by each individual item. To start item weights distribution, the user clicks
Iltem Weights at the main menu:

REVISED DOCUMENTATION

-69 -

August 2009



A4 Consumer Price Index Compilation Model - [Main Manu]
5§| File Edit Data Utiities Report Options window  Help

BB |- 4 [0 o] @] S|0m 8)8n] 20 dsel
"»"‘ﬁ-"?ﬁ International Monetary Fund

Price Index Processor
Wersion 2° Consumer Price Index 2.0.17

Click here for the
item weights
design and
distribution

Click Item Weights button in the main menu or at click Utilities, Item Weights
Upload Template button on toolbar:

I

Draka Fepork  Options  Window  Help

|'_|} Cpen Blank Worksheet E @_\j |

Create Worksheet For Price Update  Chrl4+R

Item Weights Upload Template

Ty

”} Feview Coding System

y: nd
;'1"‘? = Global Distribute Ikem Weights —

Pr  Global Impute Produck Weights

WE  Review Ibem Wt Distributian 17

Distribuke Area Weight

REVISED DOCUMENTATION -70- August 2009



A4 Consumer Price Index Compilation Model - [Generate Spreadsheet Template for Weights Upland]
5ﬁ| Fil Edit Data Utlities Report Options  Window Help

ool K 1= 1 e I e M T e TS e =] 2 JEEIE
DECD Product Coding System - at 5 detail level. Total 106 records
Select Level: DECD Code | COICOP  Level Description ~
[w]11.01.11 01.1.1. 5 Bread and cereals
; ; W11.01.12 01.1.2 5 Meat
B b [w]11.01.13 0113 B Fish and seafood
11.01.14 01.1.4 5 Mik, cheese and egas
Area Cqg WA31.01.15 015 5 Oils and fats
Central Provice 01.16 015 5 Fnit B
Copper Belt Pra 0.7 5 Wegetables
Eafern Frovince 018 5 Sugar, jam, honey, chocolate and
01.1.9 5 Food products n.e.c.
11.01.20 01.2. 5  Mon-alcoholic Beverages
.o 5 Coffee, tea and cocoa
11.01.22 . 5 Mineral waters, soft drinksz, fruit and vegetable
11.02.11 0 Spirits
w11.0212 1%
[w]11.02.13 021.3
[w]11.02.21 02.2
[w]11.02.30 023
[w]11.02.31
[w]11.04.11 3
Refresh ‘ Canckl | T B | s
\
Assume weights information is available at5
f . digit level, But user can decide weight detail
cha(f]l;;:f':zgli: ::;til;;tt:rea Ievgl by clicking the "Select Level™ dgrup-dnwn
list. This list will be repopulated.

The user should decide the weights level from 1 to 7 according to the specific
weight survey data. The user can also select item details at mixed level. The
following screen shows that the user weight data is at mixed level:

REVISED DOCUMENTATION

-71 -

August 2009



&1 Consumer Price Index Compilation Model - [Generate Spreadsheet Template for Weights Uplaod]
@ File Edit Data Utiities Report Options ‘Window  Help

2l @ <] 2 e o] alRE @D SNl el
DECD Product Coding System - at 6 detail level. Total 316 records
L I—_| OECD Code | COICOP | Level Descrption A
Select Level 5 hd [w] 1 1 GROSS DOMESTIC PRODUCT i
v Display Mized Level [+ 11 2 IMDMIDUAL COMSUMPTION
[ 11.0 3 FOOD AMD MOM-ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES
#11.01.1 4  FOOD
Gl (BT I11.01.11 ort, 5 Bread and cereaks
I Central Provice MALOT 0111 5 Rice
| Copper Belt Province W11.01.11.2 01.1.1.54 £ Other cereals, four and other products
\|Eastern Province M10111.3 01112 § Bread
Total MO4 01114 & Other bakery products
[»11.01.11.5 mi11.3 £ Paszta products
»11.01.12 012 5 Meat
[w]11.01.121 m1.21 £  Beef and veal
W11.01.12.2 M2z 6 Pork
1101123 01123 &  Lamb, mutton and goat
#11.01.12.4 0124 & Poulty
11.01125 mi1zy B er meats and edible offal
11.01.126 Ma1.25 & [ Delicatezsen and other meat preparations
W11.01.13 01.1.3 § | Fish padhg=aiedd hts at mixed level
11.01.131 m.1.31 & | Fresh, chilled or frozen fish and zeafood
1101132 Mm1.33 g reserved or processed fish and seafood
11.01.14 M4 5 Milk, cheeze and eggs
|2 | |#11.01141 01141, 6 Freshmik
11.0114.2 143 6 Preserved milk and ather milk. products
Generate | Add Area ‘ 1101143 01145 B Cheese
11.01.14.4 014y &  Egaos and egg-baszed products w
Refresh | Cancel ‘ ? — — n o - | 5 —

It is important to note that the user should not select an item from level 5 and 6 at
same time. For example, the user should not select “11.01.11 - Bread and
Cereals” (level 5 item) and item 11.01.11.3 — Bread (level 6 item) simultaneously.
By doing so, only weight data at more detail level will be distribution to the price
quotations underneath.

The user clicks the Generate button, and inputs the weight data on the following
screen:

REVISED DOCUMENTATION -72- August 2009



& Consumer Price Index Compilation Model - [Edit Reveiw Item Weights]

§ File Edit Ingsert Format Tools Help

1 1= e o e e st

2 @2 elwas e

D|ﬁ"u| §|@| 3"|‘@ ZA”EL' Actual weight data
=== - in national curren
|eia ~|a - B | Z | u ‘ @ | = ‘g |§| [ value, the symenfy
E5 |=RANDO*1UU withormatize the w./
A B C E F G =]
1 0ECD Code Level Description Copper Belt Province |Eastern Province Total
2 11.01.11 |} Bread and cereals 40.76 35.40
3 11.01.12 |} Meat 44.97 86.16
4 11.01.13 |} Figh and seafond 52.60
] 11.01.14 5 Milk, cheese and eggs 895.37
6 11.01.15 |} Qils and fats 67.62
7 11.01.16 |} Fruit 13.78
] 11.01.17 5 “egetables 16.84
9 11.01.18 5 Sugar, jam, honey, chocolate and confectionery 87.03
10 11.01.19 5 Food products n.e.c. 58.63
1 11.01.20 5 Mon-alcoholic Beverages 11.01
12 11.01.21 5 Coffee, tea and cocoa 7222
13 11.01.22 ] Mineral waters, soft drinks, fruit and vegetable juices g95.57
14 11.02.11 5 Spirits 15.25
15 11.0212 5 Wine 65.24
16 11.02.13 5 Beer 53.19
17 11.02.21 5 Tobacco 86.56
16 11.02.30 5 NARCOTICS 30.03
19 11.02.31 5 Marcotics 92.36
20 11.03.11 i Clathing materials 56.86
| 11.03.12 5 Garments 73.78
22 11.03.13 i Other articles of clothing and clothing accessaries 89.38
23 11.03.14 i Cleaning, repair and hire of clothing 7210
24 11.03.21 4 Shoes and other footwear 92.82
25 11.03.22 ] Repair and hire of footwear 79.19
26 11.04.11 ] Actual rentals for housing 3282

Please note that the user should input the unprocessed weight data in national
currency denomination (raw weight survey data), even though correctly
normalized data are also acceptable.

To correctly normalize the weight data, sum the columns to get regional totals
first; then sum the regional totals to get the national total. Divide each cell by
national total to get a fraction of each item in a specific weight area as a
percentage of the national total—though the CPI System prefers to have
expenditure weight data without normalization.

The user then should save the weight data to the CPI database by clicking File,
Save to CPI Database (weight data will be saved to the default CPI database;
use the system configuration to change the default database) as showed in the

screen below:

REVISED DOCUMENTATION

-73-

August 2009



A4 Consumer Price Index Compilation Model - [Edit Reveiw Item Weights]

@ =8 Edit Insert Formak Tools  Help

o Ho|o] 5lalm s olnlalsle|
= Cpen... ChrliD
O save Chr+S sl
= Save As... :
- I »|z|ule| 2[E=| o o
= 5aveto CPIDatabase
. Page Setup...
Print Presvigw C
Print. .. Chrlep Description Cel
Exit:
4 11.01.13 5 ]
5 11.01.14 5  Milk, cheese amd egdsick here to save to CPI
6 11.0115 5  Qils and fats UALARASE.
7 11.01.16 5 Fruit
] 11.01.17 ] “egetables
9 11.01.18 ] Sugar, jam, honey, chocolate and confectionery
10 11.01.15 ] Food products n.e.c.
11 11 1M1 720N o] Mon-alrnhnlic Reveranas

After the weight data are saved, the user will be given following message box:

Item Weight Data has been successfully saved to the dakabase,
Do wou wank to distribute the item weights?

Click Yes button to have the weight distributed to the price quotation under this
item.

Item Weights by Area have been successfully redistributed!

The message box indicates whether the item weight has been distributed
successfully.

To review or revise the original item weight data, the user should click:

REVISED DOCUMENTATION -74 - August 2009



a4 Consumer Price Index Compilation Model - [Main Manu]
@ File W Data Uklities Repart  Ophtions  Window  Help

g ot [©[2] 2@ = B5n 2ln8se
| Product CrlH-E
Price
fmm\]\donetary Fund
T Wariety List

Price Index Processor
Version 2 Consumer Rrice Index  2.0.17

To review or revise the

orginal weight data, user [ Addiew )

should click Edit, Item m
Weights button.

™ fiom Woights

The CPI System can retrieve the weight data from database and display the data
in spreadsheet format. The user can revise the item data if necessary, and click
Save to CPI Database button.

An area item weight will be equally distributed to the every price quotation under
this item if the user click Utilities, Global Distribute Item Weights button.

ner, Price Index Compilation Model - [Main Manu]

fit  Data QEE[=N Feport  Options  ‘Window  Help

I8 Open Blank Worksheet ||‘5;4_J“3'| |@|@|§‘@|

Create Worksheet For Price Update  Chrl4+R

Itern Weights Upload Template

E 1 ‘,‘:- Review Coding System

P ,i'.' ] ]'ld (

bt Global Distribute Them Weights =_____-_- Fodiatribt ot aaiie Ighﬁ
k Click this button.

WE  Review Ttem Wi Distribution 7

Pr Global Impute Product Weights

Distribute Area Weight

It is important to note that the user can review the weight distribution by clicking
Review Item Wt Distribution button showed in above screen.

REVISED DOCUMENTATION -75- August 2009



&1 Distributing Item Weight to the Price Quotations : E|g|

Building Item. Product. and Yariety data array for Area: Central Provice .
pleaze wait___

Wait until the system finishes the process. The user should be given the
information of how weights are distributed across the outlets.

&4 Consumer Price Index Compilation Model - [Item Weights Distribution by Area]
5]3 File Edit Data Utlities FReport Qptions  window  Help

ool = T e e s ! = s el 2 TN
Select Area: j Re-distribute Area Weight ‘ Save
Area Desc:
Cancel
Outlet Code Desc Weight Share &
- 11.01.11 Bread and cereals 87 32
=| Shoprite 11.01.11.1_01 Rice/RICE 3274 050
Shoprite 11.0011.1_0a Tastic Rice 10582 033 —
Shoprite 11.01.11.1_0k Swazi Rice 10.92 03z
Shoprite 1.1 e Imported Rice 1052 033
=1 Shoprite 11.01.11.2.M Other cereals, flour and other products/FLOYA 32.?‘4 0.80
Shoprite 1.0 11.2_01a Self rizing flaur 1082 033
Shoprite 11.M.11.2_0b Bread flaur 10.92 0.33
Shoprite 1.0 112 _0e Cake flour 1082 033
=1 Superbdarket 1| 11.01.11.2_08 Other cereals, flour and othepfredwtts/Other ric 21.83 1.00
Supertdarket I 11.001.11.2_08a Other cereals, flour and 10582 050
Supertdarket 1 11.01.11.2_08c er products/Other ric 10.92 0.80
11.01.12 92 37
11.01.13 42 54
11.01.14 7434
11.01.15 79.20
11.01.16 51.31
11.01.17 24.51 v
I/r
Each price quotation under 11.01.11
item ohbtains equal weight 10.92

(.

REVISED DOCUMENTATION -76 - August 2009



The item weight for Central Province (an weight area) for item 11.01.11 — Bread
and cereals is 87.32 which is equally distributed among the price quotations
under it.

A B C E
OECD Code 1 Level Description Central Provice Y Copper Belt Pror

11.01.11 o] Bread and cereals 40,76

11.0112] & Meat 44.97

11.01.13] &  Fish and seafood This weight is 82.28

11.01.14 &  Milk, cheese and eggs equally 7434 £ B

11.0115 & Qils and fats st 79.2 49.97

11.0116) &  Fruit 51.31 4.87

1M.0117] &  egetables 2451 5.29

A an

To view another area’s weight distribution, click:

&4 Consumer Price Index Compilation Model - [ltem Weights Distribution by Area]
5ﬁ| File Edit Data Utlities Report Options  ‘Window Help

B PEI8 x4 e o|E altE @0 60dsel

Select Area: Re-diztribute Area Weight ‘ Save
Area Desc: Central Provice
Copper Belt Province Cancel
Eastern Province
Outlet Code esc [ elght Share |
- 11.01.11 Bread and cgfeals View/edit weight 8732
= Shopnte 11.01.11.1_M Rice/RICE distribution in another ZE74 0.50
Shaprite 11.01.11.1_01a Tastic Rice area. 10.52 033 —
Shoprite 11.01.11.1_01b Swazi Rice 09z 033
Shaprite 1.1 M Imported Rice 1082 033
- Shoorite 11.M11.2 M Other cereals. flour and other oroducts/FLOLUR 3274 0.50

The weight for particular item for a specific area are editable, Suppose that the
user wants to change the weight data for item 11.01.11 for Central Province, she
can double click 87,32 and input a new number. This new figure will be
redistributed based on the existing share.

REVISED DOCUMENTATION =77 - August 2009



&1 Consumer Price Index Compilation Model - [ltem Weights Distribution by Area]

5§| File Edit Data Utlities Report Options ‘Window Help

ool T 7 e e e e S5 e = RN EEIC
Select Area: ||:Eﬂtlﬂ| Provice j Re-distribute Area Weight | Save
Area Desc:
Cancel
Dutlet Code Desc Wweight Share ~
- 11.01.11 Bread and cereals 8732
-| Shoprite n.m.a1.1_m Rice/BICE 274 0.50
Shoprite N.MA1.1_0Ma T stiu:- Fl-%“ canchana fho ol 1092 0.33
Shoprite N.M11.1_0b Stvazi Rigare. It will be re-distributed 1092 0.33
Shoprite 11.01.11.1_ 0 Inported Ricefor the price quotes 10,92 033
=| Shoprite nN.ma11.2m Otk - 3274 0.50
Shoprite 11.M11.2_Ma Self riging flour 1092 0.33
Shoprite 11.0.11.2_0b Eread flour 1092 0.33
Shoprite .02 0 Cake flour 1092 0.33
=1 Supertdarket 1| 11.01.11.2_08 Other cereals, four and other products/Other ric 2183 1.00
Supertdarket 1| 11.01.11.2_08a EDther cereals, flour and other products/Other ric 1092 0.60
Supertarket | 11.00.11.2_08c Other cereals, flour and other products/Other ric 92 0.50
11.01.12 Meat 92 37
11.01.13 Fizh and zeafood 42 54
11.01.14 Milk. cheese and eggs 74.34
11.01.15 Oilzs and fats 79.20
11.01.16 Fruit 51.31

Rows in red indicate the items whose weights are available. If there are products
or varieties below these entries the view can expand via a tree structure.

Once each variety obtains its weight from the item it belongs to, product weights
can be imputed, as can outlet weights.

Generate Average Price for Varieties

The system can generate a report for average price for all the varieties across
the outlets. The user can click Data, Generate Average Price button as showed

below:

REVISED DOCUMENTATION

-78 -

August 2009



Ad Consumer Price Index Compilation Model - [Main Manu]
gﬂ File Edit gEi=0 Utlites Report Options Window Help

g "11|El Pre-Compile Data Check | || L‘a|EJI-J||3| ||E|E||§|@|

Data Status Indicator

Detection of Qutliers

=fg® 1  Cross Outlet Price Comparison

netary Fund

Price Index Processor
Version 2- Consumer Price Index 2.0.20-DB 1

The user will see following screen:

| Create a Spreadsheet for Average Price [E@

Average Formula Please Select Start Period and Humber of Period
(o Arthmetic Mean; Start Period- | 6/ 172002 j
(" Geometric Mean

Average Method Mumber of Period: |::‘I ﬂ
f+ Awerage by Product

. P 2
~ Decimal Point: |7
Cancel 1] 4 |

The user can select whether either an arithmetic mean or geometric mean isbe
used in calculation. The user should also select Start Period, Number of Period

and Decimal Point she would like to have in the report.

The following report shows the arithmetic average price for different varieties

across the outlets in the country for 5 periods.

REVISED DOCUMENTATION -79-

August 2009



A Consumer Price Index Compilation Model - [Edit Reveiw Item Weights] |'

§ File Edit Insert Format Taools Help

BAEGE -] eo|F alg= @ 26ds el
DB Sk &l%=e s[5
[euia =l <] elr|ule| === [or -
Al |Arithmatic Awverage of Price 1
A B C D E F G H | J

1 Arithm.ﬁlic Average of Price

2 |Outlet SArea Name Region Description 37172004 47172004 5A1/52004 64172004 70172004
3

4 Central Provice | Central Prowice  11.01.11.1_01a  Tastic Rice 80 81 g2 83 B84.85
] Central Provice  Central Provice  (11.01.11.1_01b  Swazi Rice 235 245 255 26.5 275
6 Central Provice | Central Provice  11.01.11.1 01c Imported Rice 95 96 97 98 99
7 Central Provice | Central Provice  11.01.11.2_01a  Self rising flour 30 3 32 26 29
8 Central Provice | Central Provice  11.01.11.2_01b  Bread flour 40 a4 42 385 39
9 Central Provice  Central Provice  (11.01.11.2_0Mc Cake flour 43 44 45 29 295
10 Manzini kanzini 11.01.11.5 032 Pasta products/PREPARES SALAL 120 121 122 123 124
1 Manzini kdanzini 11.01.11.5_03b  Pasta products/PREPARES SALAL g2 g3 g4 ] ala]
12 Manzini Wlanzini 11.01.11.5 03c  Pasta products/PREPARES SALAL 90 9 92 93 94
13 Mbabane Hhohho 11.07.121_01c Motor cycles/NEW MOTORCYCLE! 134 145
14 Mbabane Hhohho 11.07.12.1_01f  Motor cycles/NEW MOTORCYCLE: a 0 1] 145 156
15

Data Status Indicator and Pre-compile Data Check

Data Status Indicator is a graphical feature provided to help the compiler to
examine the data availability and status before undertaking the index
compilation. The user has to determine the compilation period by selecting it in

the following screen.

A4 Set Date for CPI System

Chooze CPl Compilation D ate

|Exznn4 j

| 04/2004 j

Cancel

CPl Compilation Base Period:

CPl Compilation Current Perniod:

o

8=

Click OK button, the user will see following screen:

REVISED DOCUMENTATION -80 -

August 2009



A4 Consumer Price Index Compilation Model - [Data Status]
@ File Edit Data Utilities Report Options ‘Window Help

2B E % <] e ]2 2= 82 208 s el

Bose Period: | /204 e | R . Do 9
Cument Period: |04/2004 Helreshltancel . Data not Ready - @
Outlet ID | Status =~ Area | District | Outlet Hame | 03/2004 | 04/2004 0372004
5000 Central Provi Manzini Shoprite . . .
""" Hhotho {5pa | @& [ @& | @ |
) b anzini LuckyS ave . . .
CentralMRrovi Supertarket Il . . .

The user will have graphic view of the data status. Green dots indicates that data
are available; yellow dots indicate that data are partially available and red dots
indicates that data are not available. By clicking the grey button, which will
appear when the user single clicks the Outlet ID column, the user will enter into
price edit screen; from there the user can find the missing price data. If the user
click the Status column, the user will be able to edit outlet information. This
feature provides the user quick access to the data to resolve the data missing
problem.

Different icons represent different outlet status. For example, 4] represents
Initiated and reported (“initiated” means that the outlet has entered the active
sample and representative items have been selected for pricing); & represents
Refuse to participate; o represents Out of business; @ represents Could not
locate; & represents Not get initiated; & represents Resending for initiation and
2 for No relevant product.

The user can change the base period and current period by clicking the Change
button.

REVISED DOCUMENTATION -81- August 2009



To examine whether the data is good for compilation, the user can click Data,
Pre-Compile Data Check button.

A4 Consumer Price Index Compilation Model - [Main Manu]

gﬂ File Edit gsEi=M Utliies Report Options Window Help

3 "11|Ei Pre-Compile Data Chedk | || L‘a||§|_3||3| ||m|%

Data Status Indicator

Detection of Qutliers
:u-.b*r
| 1 Cross Qutet Price Comparison
! netary Fund
Ty Generate Average Price

Price Index Processor
Version 2: Consumer Price Index 2.0.20-DB 1

The system is able to identify the following data errors: (1) missing outlet ID; (2)
missing weight area; (3) missing product and variety weight information; (4)
missing outlet status; (5) missing outlet weights and (6) whether product and
variety weights exceed 100%.

For example, the following screen shows that there are two errors for outlet
S0003. They are interrelated: the outlet weight is missing and the adjusted
weight is missing.

A4 Consumer Price Index Compilation Model - [Data Diagnosis and Data Check]
5§| File Edit Daka Utlities Report Options  Window  Help

BB el o E] 2fn @00 Sndsel
Check Data Ermror
Data Diagnozis and Error Check RBeport: Cancel
SN Error Type Est ID Est Hame Remedy
3 Dutlet weight iz mizzing! 50003 LuckySave Provide Outlet weight
3 Outlet adjusted weight iz missing! 50003 LuckySave Invoke re-calculation

By double-clicking the red colored fonts, the program will bring to the screen
where the error can be corrected.

If no error has been found, the user will see following message box:

REVISED DOCUMENTATION -82- August 2009



Mo error has been Found with the data, You can proceed with compilation process

Recalculation of Weights

0 ar Price Index Compilatio ade 5o ar O

5§| File Edit Dats Report  Options  Window  Help

i \-q‘ (=] ﬂ} Dpen Blank whorkshest hl@ﬂlml | ml@lélgl
— Search for Outle| Create Worksheet for Price Update Chrl+R e

O Searchby O ey Weights Upload Template
= Search by K

= Search by A

- ] Re-distribute item weight tg,
Rewview CDEIIHI; System tho :'lrir-n ﬂlllnfne thend

the product and outlet weight

alobal Distribute Tkem Weights

= Search Alph - Area [C)
alobal Impuke Praduck ng%
A-B C-0 . o o-F a-m S-1 . - N
Review Item W Distribution \
 List All Qutl Distribuke Ares Weight \
— Outlet Information - total 4 IECD%. [nght chck for editting] S - ™

Outlet 1D | \Dutlel Name
50001
50003
S0004

Shoprite

LuckySave
SuperMarket 1l

Edit | Add New | Delete | Refresh | Cancel |

If item weights by area are revised, the user should click Global Distribute Item
Weights to trigger recalculation process.

It is important that the user can manually define the relative importance of a
product or variety by assigning its weight. Clicking Global Impute Product
Weights will trigger a recalculation based on outlet status and sample group and
newly assigned weight. If excess weight is assigned to an outlet, these extra
weight will be taken from other outlets. Similarly, if less weight is assigned to a
particular outlet, excess weight will be redistributed to the other outlets.

REVISED DOCUMENTATION -83- August 2009



Distribute Area Weights allows the user to undertake weights reset or update.
The user can reset an old area weight with a new one, which will be distributed
based on the existing share of each outlets. Click Utilities, Global Impute
Product Weights button, newly assigned outlet weights will be redistributed to
the product and varieties below.

A3 Consumer, Price Index Compilation Model - [Update Outlet Weight Using Regional Census Data]

Sﬂ File Edit Data Uklties Report  Options  wWindow  Help

Sl 1= 1= e = e = B == e e =l R NN

— Dutlet Weights Update

Please Input a new area weight in "Allocate Wt™ column. It will then be Weight Date: Ign 72004 ;I
re-distnibed.
Allocate \EL_[ Area Code Desc | Weight | Outlet ID |5latus| Outlet Hame | Share | Weight |
= l] entral Provice @ S0004 & Supertdarket || R0.00% h0
. 50001 5 Shoprite 50.00% 50
Manzim B4 50003 5 LuckyS ave 10000 B4
Mbabane 155 50002 5  Spar 100.00% 159

pd

Updal&'( | Cancel

Pre-compilation Preview

E e d Wl ~ d d
ita  Utilities Options  Window Help
le_l Preview Data Ctrl+w U Iﬁ'mﬁ
Compile Ctrl+

Time Series Report

. International Monetary Fund

REVISED DOCUMENTATION

-84 -

August 2009



Click Report, Preview Data button at toolbar to preview the data before

compilation.

The user can select Base Period, Current Period. Wt0 column indicates weights
data followed by base period price, previous period price and current period

price.
&4 Collect Compilation Information B@@
Imputation Period Compilation Method Elementary Formular
Preview
Wweight Ref Date: f+ By Product " Laspepres
Compile
Base Period [tD) [E/2004 " By Region (+ Geometric Laspeyres
Download
Current Period [t) 03/2005 - " By Outlet -
i Detect Dutliers
Previous Period [t-1] R Cancel
Total 4531 records loaded.
Dutlet ID| Level | Code Description Wil Base Price | Prey Price | Curr Price | ™
5009 7 11.01.11" Rice/RICE 0.05
5003 8  11.00.11° BUHLALL: 2KG 0.05 895 8.95 8.65
MOz2 7 11.00.11" Rice/RICE 012
MO22 8  11.00.11." Rice/RICE: WHITE [IMBALI) 2KG 0.08 999 879 849
MO22 g 11.001.11° BUHLALU: 2KG 0.08 9.48 9.48 9,48
MO25 7 11.01.11." Rice/RICE 018
MO25 8 11.01.11.° BUHLALU: 10KG 0.06 31.00 31.00 31.00
025 8 11.00.11° BUHLALL: 2KG 0.08 8.95 8.95 8.95
MO25 8  11.00.11° WHITE RICE: 1KG 0.06 495 495 475
S5013 7 11.01.11° RICE 0.05
S019 8 11.00.11° BUHLALU: 2kG 0.05 8.25 8.25 8.25
HOoz 7 11.01.11.° Rice/RICE 0.00
Hooz g 11.01.11.° BUHLaLU: 10KG 0.00 hd

Detecting Outliers

To minimize data entry error, the system has implemented independent Detect
Outliers module on checking the outliers of short term price relatives (one month
price changes). For the methodology, please refer to Chapter 3, Detection of
Outliers. Click Data, Detection Outliers button.

REVISED DOCUMENTATION

-85- August 2009



A4 Consumer Price Index Compilation Model - [Collect Com

@ File Edit gaEi=0 Utlities Report Options Window Help

?i% 41‘ E“ Pre-Compile Data Check @

i Data Status Indicator
Imputatior Ci

Weight Re Detection of Qutliers —L|
Base Perit Cross Qutlet Price Comparison ;—L| "
]

Current Pe Generate Average Price

Previous Period [t-1] |

Wait for preview data to be loaded into the table. Click Detect Outliers button.
Click Z-Score fixed row to re-sort information.

&3 Consumer Price Index Compilation Model - [Data Validation - Detection of Outliers]

File Edit Data Utlites Report Options Window Help = | & x
2P0 (o[ ¢ [l @] | 7] Blf0m B%in] 26dsel
9 2l IO Mo of Obs (Eff Ob 2589 (1428) Std Dev 8.8802
" Box Plots Methad ) Calculate
Minumum 9.8039 Median 100
" Log-normal Method ) Cancel
Maximum 253 8462 Quartile 1 100
:_: :;::::i'ﬂ: ':::e 1 '::ﬁi::] Mean 100.6045 Quartile 3 100 Help
Total number of possible outliers: 19
1D Code Prev Price Curr Price STPR Z-S5core ~
M0O09 11.01.12.1_08e 255.00 25.00 9.80! -10.2250;
HD42 11.02.12.1_03a 85.00 13.90 16.35 -9.4875
HO31 11.01.12.1_08; 36.50 23.50 64.38 -4.0788
HO44 11.03.12.1_02a 595.00 399.00 67.06 -3.7776
HO36 11.11.11.2_06c 9.30 6.30 b7 74 -3.7006
HO35% 11.05.31.1_03a 8900.70 6252.02 70.24 -3.419
MO05 11.01.21.1_0e 43.35 31.95 73.70 -3.0294
HO44 11.0312.1_030 260.00 21000 80.77 -2.2336
Hon2 11.01.156.3 02 7.ED E25 2224 -2.0684
Loto 11.03123 2 2395 329 2258 -2.0299
MO0z 11.01.11.4_16a 720 E.00 2333 -1.9449
Moz2 11.0561.1_01e 2599 2195 84.46 -1.6185
005 11.01.15.3_02 715 E15 860 -1.6430
MO25 11.01.11.2_04e .98 2798 g7 48 -1.4774
Hon2 11.01.15.3_02d 7.ED EES 2750 -1.4757
MO05 11.01.21.1_02a 26.95 2365 2776 -1.4470
MOza 11.0312.2_10d 40.00 3695 2388 -1.2082
MOZa 11.0312.3_08a 100.00 90,00 90.00 11942
S004 11.0561.1_07a E50 5490 30,77 -1.1078
HOOB 11.01.11.1_0a 865 795 9191 -0.9754
025 11.01.14.2_01g E5.95 E1.95 9393 07511
MONR 1101 1R 2 Mok R 0n 175 9510 nerar ¥
4] | &
Ready supergzhu 10/4/2005 4:13 P

—
s start s @ 7 | O CPIUser M... 4 2VimualBasic - °° 2Snagltsc.. - | [€] 3 Mgosoft.. - @ EN D & EERBED & asm

The default method is the Z-score test; the user can also select Box Plots
Method or Log-normal Method. The system presents a summary statistical table
with the information on short term price relatives including: (1) Number of
observations; (2) Minimum value; (3) Maximum value; (4) Mean; (5) Standard
deviation; (6) Median; (7) Quartile 1; (8) Quartile 3. The user can select whether

REVISED DOCUMENTATION - 86 - August 2009



imputed value should be excluded from the imputation. Those outliers will be
showed in red with yellow background as showed in the above screen capture.

The first 7 rows are detected to be outliers. Apparently, there is the very strong
possibility of a data entry error in product 11.01.12.1_08e in which previous price
is 255.00 and current price is 25.00.

To fix the problem, select the record, right click to start the menu, then click Edit
Price button.

Curr Price S5TPR
T - S————
a5 00 Edit Outlet 16.35
Edit Product
36.30 Edit Price 64.38
R95.00 ] 67.06
9.30 Edit Motes 67.74
890070 G| Refresh 7024
43.35 ¥3.70
260,00 207y
V.60 az2.24
39.95 Save Grid 82 58
V.20 E.00 8333

Index Compilation

The user defines the compilation method by choosing one of the options: By
Product, By Region or By Outlet. The equally-weighted elementary level
compilation always uses the geometric mean. The user can also choose either
Laspeyres-type or Geometric Laspeyres-type formula in the compilation at the
weighted level.

If Modified/Two-stage is checked, the system uses the previous period Long
Term Price Relatives (LTPR¢.1), which is price increase from period 0 to period t-
1, in the calculation ( please refer the Chapter 3, Methodology for the details of
formula). Alternatively, base period price Py, previous period price P4 and
current period price, P; will be used for the imputation process.

Imputation results are shown in following screen:

REVISED DOCUMENTATION -87- August 2009



&1 Consumer, Price Index Compilation Model - [CPI Index Report]

gﬂ File Edit Data Utlities Report Options ‘Window Help

BlFAE x| e -] alem o= Shndsel
Current Period: 04,2004 User ID: Gzhu (Rt |~ Export results
. . E t to Em:ta‘- [ t.Exgel
Previous Period: |03/2004 Computer Name: [GZHUDS B .
Base Period: 0372004 ShosdBepoilats Savelo HTMLg HT?H?_V?D:]nat
Report run at:  |12/1/2004 51352 &M 8 B b“m\_ Save results
Cancel in CPI
Database
Total 39 records.
Market | Digit Code Description STPR Updated W CPI -
h-_ I Show results in
i i GROSS DOMESTIC PRODUCT 101.96 101.96 101.96 different digit level
2 M IMDIVIDUAL CONSUMPTION EXPENDI 101.96 101.96 101.96
3 11m FOOD AND MON-&LCOHOLIC BEVERA 101.96 101.96 101.96
4 1.0 Foop 101.96 101.96 101.96
5 11.001.1 Bread and cereals 101.96 101.96 101.96
&  11.01.111 Rice 102,46 4235 10246
Central Provi 7oo11.01.11.1_0M Rice/RICE 102.07 20,29 10207
Central Provi 8 11.01.11.1_0a  Tastic Rice 1M.25 E.71 1M.25
Central Provi 8 11.001.11.1_01b  SwaziRice 104.00 £.89 104.00 L
Central Provi &  11.01.11.1_01c  Imported Rice 101.00 £.69 101.00 Imputed indices
Mbabane 7oo11.01.11.1_0M Rice/RICE 10281 2207 C [
Mbabane & 11.01.11.1_01a Tastic Rice < J028]1 2207 - 108>
Mbabane 8  11.01.11.1_01b  SwaziRice 104.55 11.22 104.55
Mbabane g  1M.011.1_0c  Imported Rice 10111 10.85 1011
E 1101112 Other cereals, flour and other products 10272 20.41 10272
Central Provi 7 11.001.11.2 01 Other cereals, flour and other products/FI 10272 20.41 10272 ™

The system generates three sets of results: (1) STPR, Short Term Price
Relatives, which is the index of consumer price from last period to current period.
(2) CPI, which is also Long Term Price Index, indicates accumulated price
increase since period 0. (3) Updated W is updated cost weight.

CPI indices will be plugged into the imputation as LTPR:.1 next period if Two-
Stage Index box is checked.

Imputation results can be exported to the Excel easily. The user can click Export

to Excel | Export to Excel |

Computer Mame:

il

Open
Excel File

button, then an Excel icon will appear in the screen.

Click the link, imputation results will be exported to the Excel spreadsheet.

REVISED DOCUMENTATION

-88 -

August 2009



& Consumenr Price Index Compilation Model - [CPI Index Report]
gﬂ File Edit Data Utilities Report ©Options ‘Window Help

B8 [ -] ¢ @] o] )@@ 6% S|l s|e
WMissing price will
Print be estimated, if
Current Period: |0432004 User ID: |Gzhu nn Save to DB button
is clicked and if
Previous Period: |03/2004 Computer Hame: |GZHUDS Exnoioltacel the base period
Menm Fafk 032004 ;_"'j Show Report at: Save to HTMI—q/ Pri_ce is NOT
{2¢] | missing or zero.
Report run at: 12/1/2004 91352 Ak e 8 e m 9
Excel File Cancel
Report statistics has been saved to database. Red color indiates
Market | Digit| _ Code Description STPR |Updated W CPI = impytajedvalus,

6 [0 1013 | Tastc Rice
Central Provi 8 11.01.11.1_01b  Swazi Rice 104.00 B89
Central Provi 8 M1 e Imported Rice 101.00 E.E3 101.00 Missing indices
tbabane 7 11.01.11.1_01  Rice/RICE 102.81 aik 10281 were imputed by
Mbabane 2 1T.0I11_01a  Tastic Rice 7 TOZET |" taking one level
Mbabane 2 10I11_01b  SwaziRice 104.55 11.22 10455 up indices as the
tbabane 8 1.1 e Imported Rice 1011 10.85 10111 proxy.
B 1101112 Other cereals. flour and other pro X X
7101200 Other cereals, flour and other progjucts/Fl . 0272
Central Provi 8 11.01.11.2.00a  Self rising Flour
8
8
7
8
8
8
7

Central Provi

103.33
Central Pravi 11.01.11.2.01b  Bread flour 10250
Central Provi 11.01.11.2_0c  Cake flour 10233
Mbabane 11.01.11.2.01  Other cereals. flour and ather products/Fl X 10272
Mbabane 11.01.11.2_0a  Self rising flour 10272 204 10272
Mbabane 11.01.11.2_01b  Bread flowr 102,72 2041 10272
tbabane 11.0111.2_0c Cake flour 102,72 2041 10272
Central Provi 11.01.11.2 08 Other cereals, flour and other products/0 10272 20.41 10272 %

Missing price indices are imputed by taking the indices from their parent group. If
parent group indices are missing, the system has to go one level up again, until it
finds a calculated index. Imputed indices are indicated in red. When the indices
are saved to the database, the missing prices are automatically imputed and
stored in the database with a flag. Missing prices will also be shown in the price
edit screen in red.

Current period missing prices are imputed by multiplying the last period price by
the STPR of that variety. If the last period’s price is missing, then the imputed
price will take the product of the base period price and overall CPI index for the
higher product group.

REVISED DOCUMENTATION -89 - August 2009



&4 Consumer, Price Index Compilation Model - [Price Input]
5§| File Edit Data Utlities Report Options Window Help

BB [x|s e R ape 50 Ondse
— Dutlet ID: S0002
Outlet Mame: ISpar

— Products - Items

Product Code Product Description 372004 472004 h/2004
= 11.01.11.1_01 | Rice/RICE Imputed price -
------ 1.01.11.1_01a | Tastic Rice 30.00 (3084 Y& Prﬂd_uzi Df_Periﬂl:‘S
= = period price an
------ 11.01.11.1_01b | Serazi Rice 22.00 ) 2400 | STPR of Tastic Rice
------ 11.01.11.1_01c_ | Imported Rics 50.00 51.00 92.00

=110 41.2_01 Other cereals. flour and other products/FLOUR
------ 11.01.11.2_00a | Self rizing flour s
------ 11.01.11.2_01b | Eread flour b —=
------ 11.0111.2_00c | Cake flour b — E—
+
=

== Will not he
= 11.0712.1_m Motor cycles/NEW MOTORCYCLES _______.imputel:lI hecause

——hase period price
— is missing.

I

------ 11.07.121_01c | Motar eycles/NEW MOTORCYCLES
------ 11.07.121_01F | Motor cycles/NEW MOTORCYCLES

Save | Retrieve | Cancel |

Time Series Report

Indices in time series format (one index for multiple periods, each column
indicates a period) can be generated. Details of such report are showed in
following screen.

Time series presentation will give the user one index at a time for the multiple
periods. The user can select which, if any, meta data they would like to have
meta data appear in their report. The time series report can be readily exported
to an Excel spreadsheet.

REVISED DOCUMENTATION -90 - August 2009



&4 Consumer Price Index Compilation Model - [Time Series Report Generator]

5§| File Edit Data Utilities Report Options ‘Window Help

BYERS- x| @6 R aee @0 oodsel

Contents M ethodology Elementary Formula
f* CPlIndex * By Product i Laszpewres Provi
review

i: ELE:ted Weight ™ Bpdrea ¥ Geometrc Laspeyres Export

Meta Data Include ® EpCulkl = Print

[v Area Code Periodocity Export Format —

[v Digit/Lewvel Start Drate: 1.1 ,/200¢ - * Eucel ¢ HTML Cancel

[v Product Code . ™ =ML

W Description Noof Feried | :" i~ FDF

Time Series Report - [6 X 38] records.
1D Area Level Code Desc 0472004 @ 05/2004 | 0672004 ~
0 i 0 All Products 101.96 102.35 103F
0 1 1 GROSS DOMESTIC PRODUCT 101.96 10235 103 F
] 2 11 INDIVIDUAL COMSUMPTION EXPEMDITL 101.96 102.35 103E
] 3 11.01 FOOD AND MOM-ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE 101.96 102.35 103E
0 4 11.01.1 FOOD 101.96 102.35 103E
0 ] 11.01.11 Bread and cereals 101.96 102,35 103
0 g 11.01.11.1 Rice 10246 104.37 106
1 Central Provice 7 11.01.11.1_01 Rice/RICE 102.07 10413 106.1
2 tbabare ¥ 11.01.11.1_01 Rice/RICE 10281 104.61 1062
1 Central Provice 8 11.01.11.1_01a Tastic Rice 101.25 10250 1037
2 tMbabane 8  11.01.11.1_01a Tastic Rice 10281 10267 104.C
1 Central Provice 8 11.01.11.1_01b Swazi Rice 104.00 108.00 112C
2 Mbabare 8  11.01.11.1_01b Swazi Rice 104.55 109.09 113E
1 Central Provice 8 11.01.11.1_01c Imparted Rice 101.00 102.00 103.C
2 tMbabane & 11.01.11.1_01c Imported Rice 10111 10222 103
i] 5 11.01.11.2 Other cereals. flour and other products 102,72 108,44 1081
1 Central Provice 7 11.01.11.2_01 Other cereals, flour and other products/FLO 102,72 106,44 1081
2 Mbabane ¥ 11.01.11.2_01 Other cereals, Hour and other products/FLO 10272 108,44 1081
1 Central Provice 8 11.01.11.2_01a Self rizing Flour 103,33 106.67 M0.C .,

< >

e Consumer Price Index Manual: Theory and Practice (2004), International
Labor Organization. http://www.ilo.org/public/english/bureau/stat/quides/cpi/

and at http://www.imf.org/external/pubs/cat/longres.cfm?sk=17165.0

e COICOP, Detailed structure and explanatory notes, Statistics Division, UN.
http://unstats.un.org/unsd/cr/reqistry/regcst.asp?Cl=5&Lg=1

REVISED DOCUMENTATION

-91-

August 2009


http://www.ilo.org/public/english/bureau/stat/guides/cpi/
http://www.imf.org/external/pubs/cat/longres.cfm?sk=17165.0
http://unstats.un.org/unsd/cr/registry/regcst.asp?Cl=5&Lg=1

Add New Outlet, 35

Add New Product and Variety, 43

Add Product, 43

adjusted weights, 5

Average Price, 75

Average Prices, 14

Base Period Weight, 5

Basics, 33

basket goods and services, 4

Batch Price Data Input, 51

Box Plots Method, 24

Chebyshev’s theorem, 6, 23

Classification of Individual Consumption
by Purpose. See COICOP

COICOP, 5, 11, 13

Compilation Method, 14

Consumer Price Index Manual. See
Manual

CPI System, 4, 8, 10, 32, 33, 34

CPls, 4, 15,17, 18

Create Excel Sheet, 51

Cross Outlet Price Comparison, 63

Data Check, 77, 78

Data Diagnosis, 13

Data Status Indicator, 13, 77

Detecting Outliers, 82

Distribute Area Weights, 80

elementary formula, 20, 34

Elementary Formulae, 14

Enter/Update Price, 54, 56, 63

Error Checks, 13

Estimate Base Price, 60

expenditure weights, 5

Geometric Laspeyres, 5, 14

Global Impute Product Weights, 80

How the Quartile is Calculated, 24

hybrid expenditure shares, 19

imputation method, 34

Impute Missing Indices, 21

index compilation, 7, 77

Index Compilation, 84

Input Price, 51
Installation Procedures, 29
international price comparison, 12
Iltem Weights, 5, 12, 66, 67, 72, 80
Laspeyres, 5, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19
Log-normal Method, 25, 83
Long-Term Price Relatives. See LTPR
Manual, 4, 89
matched observations, 6, 20, 21
Methodology, 15, 84
missing prices, 7, 14, 16
modified approach, 5
modified Laspeyres formula, 5
OECD, 5, 11, 13, 26, 28, 45, 48
OECD and Classification, 5
outlet, 4, 5,7, 11,12, 13, 14
outlet status, 5, 11, 13, 36, 78, 79, 80
Outlet Status, 36
outliers, 6, 20, 22, 23, 24, 25, 82, 83
Preview Data, 81
price index, 4, 18, 20, 21
Price Index Processor, i, 4
Price Quotations, 12
price relatives, 6, 7, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19,
20, 22
Product Classification, 13
purchasing power, 4
Save to CPI Database, 70, 72
Short-Term Price Relatives. See STPR
SPD, 5, 12, 13, 14, 28, 45, 48
STPR, 14
Structured Product Description. See
SPD, See SPD
, 9
System Configuration, 33
System Requirements, 28
, 7
Time Series, 56, 87
Variety list, 48, 49
z-score, 6

REVISED DOCUMENTATION

-02 -

August 2009



